TREX700E
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

ERARNAZ

KXO018E02T

INTRODUCTION
CIE

SAFETY NOTES
ZEFESE

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
Bfmak i@

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BIRB

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTAIZEEE

ASSEMBLY SECTION
IZE L

17

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
&R mic B B

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
EHNZETE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
s FEEA T

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
EFRREFERERT

20

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
5l ARtEE 3R TE 3

20

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
PEIREEE MR

21

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
= [iE R 026 S 5P R

22~29

3G FLYBARLESS FL760 MANUAL
MRS MR R (B AERES

29~30

RCM-BL700M 510KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
BRENHES IR

SUGGESTIONS FOR ESC SETTING
£ SCAR =355 e 2 R A

31~32

3G FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK
RiTRIAGES

32~3b

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
S =R

3G FLYBARLESS FLIGHT TEST PROCEDURE
RiTEGEER

SETUP EXAMPLES
RiTRMER E LIRS

37

TROUBLESHOOTING
RiTPARTEER

Q&A
BHE

ALIGN

Programmable

Flybarless System

3Axs)(SMM)(12bit) (<> |(€asy] energy)(stable) | O, ) (S5 ( T} (300Hz) (%2 ) B | [RoHS

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 700E 3G is the
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual

carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 700E 3G

helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning andmaintenance.

FEMTERDIHEBHRAIER  HRHE - EABPHRZIYES
FEHSEHNNBELEREE  UERCEDT2BNBRDRE VET -
EBBRIEDA - BHUHMARBE - 015 — DG LBRIBE ADHY
 NBEREEREEARBE  UERDRSE -



1.INTRODUCTION &5 ALIGN l//

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700E 3G Helicopter is desighed as an easyto use, full featured Helicopter
R/C model capable of all forms of rotaryflight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REX 700E 3G is anew product developed by ALIGN. It provides flying stabilityfor beginners, full aerobatic capability
for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BATEMONER RIBLSHZOEREH T-REX 700E 36 ERH - SEFBNEETEFRHEERBETHRLRRITECERH - A
A2 EMRTETREE - (FRBRETABLIREEZHNSE -

T-REX 700 3C EBGHENHENTER  ARIFTEF/RROTEEUNTN RS XNRERMENRITELE - T-REX J00E 36 HERRERERE -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS iZEGiiFzinE

WARNING Mishandling due to failure to followthese instructions may result in damage or injury.
2 S ERARELEIFRE MEFERTLENYERLARERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to followtheseinstructions may resultin danger.
= ERHEBELRIFRE - MERRRITEERBIE -

FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
# EEARILBERET - F2NESRIF -

IMPORTANT NOTES £ 2083

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 700E 3G are not toys. R/C heli i i ts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improperuseo erious injury or even death.
Please read this manual carefully before using and make su ersonal safety and the safety
of others and your environment when operating all ALIGN

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for
with experience flying remote control helicopte
any control over its operation orusage.

. Intended for use onlyby adults
ale of this product we cannot maintain

T-REX 700t 36 BEEFMILIFIE ,
BERIC » BHZaEF LU FRET S

IR TOETZE R M
FERLE R #IT
{0 24 70 {85 A 22 bl

We recommen eof an experienced pilot before attempting to flyour products for thefirst
time. Alocal roperly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The Helicopter
requires a cert perate, andis a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as aresult of
accidents or i
contact our di
during operati

oo Jar2at
Eﬁ.lu. !EEQ%

L @GR R EXFA ARG IES SR RERS

CRNARRSNEEREHMS
EE R R IE R

ELENBIENQEIR - TERRRELEIR
ERZEEETRIF

{Eﬁﬁ : EDD:.ﬁHfﬁZ-*ﬂjﬁT%fE

tenance.

FRMEREBE 2@ - WIEFREERE
ES BEERARFRERE - A00=%

R EmERHR

Sl FBERENFERE  TOEHABRMEl@n FfRATRE - #& BERR
BTN E RN NS gy

2@ EHAERNES - RREFREBIRE -

2.SAFETY NOTES =zsizss AULIGN I//

&c%mgu H

Flyonlyin safe areas, away from other people. Do notoperate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of
people. R/C aircraft are proneto accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety ofreasonsincluding, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots areresponsible for their actions and damage or injury
occurring during the operation or as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

ERERURE BEFAMESCRISG  ROGHLSHAN - ASEEAEIRAEE EFEIRFEAE - LIRERZLHARE - BT IES
HRITEAEERES AIRENEN  FROSBULIERTZE - IF ISHERABMSHIOEN 2EX -




Q™™ LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION ssgeisiif A2:

=

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a
legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles.

Do not fiy near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others ammr
and your model. :

For the first practice, please choose alegal flying field and can use a training skid to fly for
reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or
darkness.

EF#ROKET—ENERE - 8HNNEBAZEEN - BN ZRECHHNES - FHFETEMEARYSE
BERTBIIRT -

LWETSEETSEA - 58 - EEY) - SEER - fAFF  ERRENFEE5NECEMNAMERNEE -
R EBR - BLBFTZEESEEERTBTIDEEERREEMBRT - SHROTEXRMSODERERE
FIBHUFE - F20{L MR - FIEFEZ RETRIF - LIERFAERBENZE -

‘ FPo ! PREVENT MOISTURE &gtihinists

T

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the
model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or
moisture.

EFMASNEHFSRENESEETEN
U KRENBBNEMEDRFRESE

» PTEAV IR EE0 5 L BR SN KR - BB EENMAE{EH
FHEMmslEA RSN !

"EP°1" PROPER OPERATION ZF&FRAES

=

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors.
This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

BBTAENT » O HBMETEE  BEPATHERSRPNEHN - LIEFIEERZT -
BERRERRFNERT  BEDRFEER  LDARTE - ZNEEFE L a8

WERNNG  OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT g sisisi:

EBefore turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one elseisioperating on
the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or othermodels to crash.

The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable Tor the assembly, tuning,
trimming, and actual first flight.
(Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight'simulator.)

ERTBMRITE - FIER 2 EHEE MEENENT 1F5E 1T R 1T A DB 0§85 00 3 51 1 #% & B E i
AEITEFENCEE

E R SRR IS ESEIEE TR S EEER IR (TRT - FEIEROALLEZES 7
OJ LU T - (RIS ES RES 15 NE AR E =)

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fiy under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger.

E.EES%% L.E:?]?%]Ei%%—f_ﬁzﬁhli@'JH] RIFTECERHM r BIRES - BEMENAE2ER(Tr ENHERAIE
s} I_IJ :f:"s = ’IE% =

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES #EgfiEiEh=t

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage (;@?
to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, T
hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance
from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the
model or leave it unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and
transmitter when you have landed the model.

EEFMIIERIMERFEEL - tDIBEIIERHIQ YA - LR SmERRIEE -

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT &gz

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plasticis very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. Itis bestto store the model indoors,ina
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERM 2L PAEBEIRIE  ESEnAEENE  AILEEZEEEHEHRE - HiE X LIBERESEM
BEREY IEERENEMOEE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY &si#aiE AULIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Elf @Rk EFEIE

Transmitter

(7-channel or more,helicopter sggst em) Recaiver(7<channel or more)
BRI CEL e BT ST R LT (CE )

22.2V 65 4500~5200mAh Li-Po Battery x 2pc Dia Pitch Gauge x 1pc
22 2V 65 4500~5200mAh Li-Pofs s x 2 NP TR ERR x 1

Li-Po Battery Charger
Li-PogEimsz@ s

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B

Scissors Needle Nose Pliers
51/ Sl

\

Hexagon Screw Driver PhilipsﬁScrm Driver
FURIR R +FIEs T
3mm'2. 5 mmi2mmd 1.5 mm t 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm

(/4

4. PACKA ILLUSTRATION &#:®es ALIGN

690D Carbofiberblade x1set
690004+ fE= « 148

700FLT4
Aluminum Tail Boomx 1 RCM-BL 700M Motor x 1
EoEEE X1 RCM-BL 7TO0MEER E5:E « 1

Carbon Fiber TailBoom x 1 DS610 Digital Servo x 3
DS6108{T/{clfiR a8 x 3

DS650 Digital Servo x 1
DSEo 081 {alfR 28 « 1

Canopy
RE= Flybarless System Set
AR 18 SRR

700EFLZ 0OFLH4

700NT2 700H?

700HG 700HB3
700HB4
700HB5
700HT1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING misizsssess AULIGN l//

CAREFULLY INSPECTBEFORE REAL FLIGHT sERB#HiTRITAIZEEHHE

77 Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

7rBefore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

77 Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

7rWhen turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turm on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

77 Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

77Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

77Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

77Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

77Be sure to use the carbon fiber main rotor blades durable with 2800RPM(or faster) 690mm length. Please do not use the carbon

fiber main rotor blades with durability lower than 2800RPM and wooden or glass fiber main blades to avoid any unpredictable damage.

* 5 AT RIS IRBFTERNEE LT ETFRMA - LERMESSROANES -

* AT AT W SR BN N BN EE B ROMTHRE -

* B ATIE IEPIEIR 2SR BEY - BNETEER - TRBRE (0L LERMBUE -

* BRI B AR TR BMNOES - BRNETEERNE  BRSENNER  BRIECHBENNE  ARERTNER - FERNS
WEFTEEEALZNESR  PRESREANES - BERERNBIE -

* R FCTETERWNSBRFLSES  ROCLSSER - TRSORENDIFLSETHURENER
MBI -

*MTARBEEHRD UEROEH RS - RRESEEFTTNARNTN - SORE IR ZEESHRE - 7
WEEFRTENTANERERGT - EEENFTRENGBE - 18 - SANTANZ 2 g
REZR -

*BEFENELELTERRNEY - BRNBILEELSY - SUTENERS i)

*ERTHREFEELSETTR - MTDNEDABNOMNGT - TGRS SRS

ok = IfE B 5 1) 68 AR 88 352 800 RPHL L 69 69 0nmB S BioE - B R A B0 ORP NEf) Tt

) {o) iR 28 7% | 2 A O IR ER

k [E SR EERD SR - 18
oF I B B IS T T LUE

A \

[+

Standard Ec ent 1Z4E A
A, PN e
= A0 NN e
A8 "
T00HC 7T00FLH4 700HB1 7T00HB3 700HB4 7T00HB5
FoLiem
- g _ I's Aluminum Tail Boomx 1
- : BogEE1
Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1
kg 690D Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set
TO0ONT2 700FLT4 700EFLZ G900 e « 118

I ]
L.

e

DS610 Digital Servo x 3
DSE 102 SR8 * 2

RCM-BL 700M 510KV Brushless motor x 1 CNC Metal servo horn DS650 Digital Servo x1 Flybarless System FL760
RCM-BL 700M 510KVER| FiEx 1 CHNCE R EEEMRAE /2 DSE508T{oimss x 1 TOOEE L @refshinig
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure fiying safety.
RELTHRZBESE » S5 LB IR - LIEFREREZIUEE -
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix. Grease| | pug T43 cA
R48 : Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
T43 : Apply Thread Lock to fix. Grease Green Blue Self-furnished T43 Glue width: approx. 1mm
OIL : Add Greaseﬂ.ﬂ Fiihi= g Re EE  BEUEeE  TaCEsEERIm
RE{; ': %%gggﬁgﬁmgﬁﬁ R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
T43 : {PEIRHIE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
0IL : SRI0ESEE When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
] ] . Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
Wihen assembling ball links, make sure the "A RIS REWNEMER QIMF) FEW - TIRGHE - BOKMASBANLEHLY
character faces outside. DEPA - UERBERATERDHREE - SRHRYREBESTIREN 151 -
o IRBRRSEIFIRINEE - AFFERRN - GEIS ! BRHRERE IR




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION 8%

(/4

ALIGN

700FLH3

! I 1]
(=
] .
- o

Thrust bearing
IFE (o 10.2x 0 18x5.5mm) x2

I

Bearing
B g 10% @ 19xSmm) = 4

O |

Spindle bearing spacer
fEIEEET (o 10x o 16xTmm) x 2

Linkage ball A(M5x6)
KEFEAI[ME}{E]II[ o 537 Tmm) %2

|

'700FLH3A |

Fl'o‘lain Blade Fixing Screw
B heRE R R

Socket collar screw
B P EAR 4 (M x32mm) x 2

© {l

M5 Nut
KFH'EISEEE'E!E x2

700FLH3

O |

Spindle bearing
e ET (o 10x g

-

Collar screw
A A AR (MEx1Bmm) x 2

O |

Feathering shaft sleeve
IS (0 10.2x 0 17x21mm) x 2

O |

Damper rubber
fapen @l o9 9% o 17 mm) x 2

Ap;lx(ly a little am ount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

FHE R R AE AR IRRE

¥ 4

Bearing

8=

o 10x 5 19:35mm
Thrust bearing

[t e
= 102x%: 18:x55mm

Spindle bearing spacer
L EET

o 10% = 16xTmm

Obverse of bearing -
faces inside.
MEIMACOERA
Metal main rotor holder
i W = R 5E T e
&CJ}UTL?N e ball A(M4x5)
i = i)
Apply grease on thrust bearing.
IEFEB B )

CAUTION
A 3 E

Already assembled by Factory.

U Before flying, please check if
Smaller ID .
P the screws are fixed with glue.

otor holder FERESTHR » §—OMiTH AL EDIE

Thrust bearin S50 SR -

£

Logo on the top
FERPAL

ANUIG

Damper rubber
= el

o9 9% 17 x7mm

Spindle bearing spacer
fEig b ET)
o 10%xe 16xTmm

Metal main rotor housing
= HE EEE

Feathering shaft

iz
oo 10x106 5mm

Feathering shaft sleeve

wHHEE
o 10 2% 172 T mm

Collar screw

Ll ke
MEx16mm




700FLZ4 |

-
O

Linkage rod(A)
\ ERR(A) o 25x65mm x 2

700FLH3 |

Bearing
8 & o 3xe Tudmm) x 4

Bearing
8 F (o 2x05x2.3mm) x 4

© [ T

Socket screw
BB S E @ (M2xEmm) x4

© [ —

Socket screw
EEA S EEH (M3 dmm) x 1

© | IO

Socket screw
B R R R (M3:20mm) x 1

© |

Washer
5o 3xod.8:03mm) x 2

\ EEMEHEE(o3xcd Byl Bmm) x 2

 700FLH3A |
© (Om

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
HEEC(M33 5)( o 5¥8.5mm) x 2

© i

Socket screw
HBEA EEHMIx0m

Socket screw
BB S8 (W

i !

L # 17 R A (ERARA)

Ball Links x4
(use with link rod A)

@ D Linkage rod(A)
Approx. 83.5mm x 2 /amm
Collar IR (A) #0583 .5mm x 2

lock when fixing a metal part.

, Ap;la(ly a little am ount of T43 thread
R R AR AR (RRE)

Socket screw
EEF S EIE S

WEx10mim = ’f’,/l

Head stopper .

e 59 6 5 ) 38 ( |

M4 Nut | @

MAFGEZIRIE | 0

=

:
TH00L m@ﬁr@'\ N
L

N ¥ e
| o
\ S
" s,
:
P I i
I e I
il 1
B o = 1
i)

) Socket collar screw

B EFR O EHEES
M4 =24 mim

3G Flybarless system
uses TOOFL Main shaft.

Standard Flybar

system use 700 Main
shaft.

SCR P& R R R ERATOOFLEM
BEFERARERRETEH

Socket collar

B R R s E AR (M 2dmm) x 1

screw

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
IHEBM 343 ¢ Sx12mm) x 5

| &c.}ml:gu
E S Metal washout control arm

Already assembled by 6
‘| Factory. Before flying,

| FEEETAR - - RTES
| FolisuREE S0 LA SHE -

Washer
= 1|
o 3xe 4.8 3mm

Socket screw

EEF S EEH .

W3:x20mm Linkage ball B{M2x4)
HREaa(MBxd)
a5 2mm

please check if the screws
| are fixed with glue. %

Metal wash
i M T 23

Socket screw

B 7 A
‘g%sher W31 4mm -

o 3% o 4.8%0 3mm

Collar

BEWEREE

23x0d.8x1 5mm Socket screw

SIEETRbRe==L L8
W

Bearing o

o =

o 3o TE3mm

out base

Bearing

o 2% a5y 3mm

Radius arm
Fadius:Eig

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
HEEB(MI xd)
o 5% 2mm

700FLH3A
[ 700FLH4 \ Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)

BREE C(M3x3.5)
o 5x8.5mm




700HZ4 |

700HB3A | | o
. s ™
. Motor
Frame mounting block 2 ™ Pl e=h
@-‘ REEER D- T RoMBLIooM
Socket screw
Socket button head screw < S10KY
< E TP T AR (MBxEmm) x 4 B AP AR (M1 0mm) x 2 € Fe
Motor mount D1006
h BEE T
| ’ 1 |
M4 Washer \ % 7
MdE (o dxe 10xTmm) x 2 E | | 5
m
rn M4 Set screw..;_."": T T M4 Washer
CF Bottom plate M4 Set screw ; et 4% 5
EEH AR P MRIE s (MAdmm) x 2 mjﬁﬁﬁﬁ dl oflm_-lmﬂ mm
mim
&cﬁ"g" Socket screw
— EEA B
Socket button head screw Make sure the motor mount £ Wdx10mm
== EJER P 7 TR isfully fasterner befor fastern | Motor pinion gear E
W3:5mm the motor pinion gearmount. | FE&w# -
AT EEERBRETE - B 127
HEREEE -
A g

Socket screw
B E R 4% (M3x1 4mm) x 2

© [

Socket collar screw

Bearing
173 ( o 1250 2456 x2

(©) ([

Socket button head collar screw
\ < EEP R M EARH (VBxBmm) x 8

Bearing
B o Bxo 12xdmm) x 1

©  (jm-

Socket button head sc
¢ [EBE P 7 SR B E )

\

Socket button head collar scre
= EFEF B EEHR -

M3x8mm

Socket screw
ﬁgﬁan%ﬁg?ﬁl
wramm
g
Canopy support
HWEEET

o3xebxa B 537 .3mm

Canopys
MEESEY
od.Bxg 11 %3

Socket collar screw
EFEFA A EEES
i3 x5 mm

ity

Front canopy mountingj *-..
bolt g / P
MMEEEES S
B x26mm I
e #
#'f,-*' I I
Socket button head ;| ]
screw >
< EERPIT U A 2r
M3xBmm . L plate

"

T EHME ST
o 2. 5xB0 Emm

EEA 2 HEE (MIEmm) x2

> mmsaek

ey

._\."‘-\.\_\__‘. -
Hex mounting bE:Tt'Q;:

(© [am ©

Socket button head self tapping

L .’f

- o
Servo mounting || ¢

=y

\V/

(o

sSCrew
2 T PO S TR A (T2 B 36

o]

Front

B &

ar canopy Ir
T B EE

3 Tmm
P
\

h‘" ‘H“‘--.
Frame standoff -
wmEmetE

e

e

a

ESC mount
ESCE TR

; . Main frames(L
ST Main shaft block firt 48 7T {8 17 48 L
;zm@?ﬂ Jmm
T H'"“m.h‘ Socket button head Rear canopy
T S screw mounting bolt
e . SRS R ERMESEEEE
Bearing T M@&Emm Ex31mm
L e L
__o12x0 246mm ~. f::

[P

ar screw
12 M3 xEmm) x 18

Socket collar screw

7 R =R
mm

Socket collar screw
e =

, Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
W RN E B A RARTL R E




Main frame assembly key point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames

and put two bearings through the main shaft to check

if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket

must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) :
please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and

level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.
MERIRELIER -

PHREHMET TEME  FALTBES_RBIERLTBY Glass surf
UEBIE TBERUVARKTRE (RBYEH BERG : & b
{RH5 E8BIREERTTEER SIS EREH - EREAKDME
ER@NERTEESREED - \\\\fw

S

aor

Main shaft
=&

Press two mainframes equally.
LT EEER e

Main frame
= 5B #HliE

700HG1A |

.
Socket screw
EE A EEH M1 0mm) x4

@ |

M3 Washer
M3%E (o IxcBxTmm) x4

© {im

M3 Set screw
W3 L AR i (M3 xdmim) x 4
L

Landing skid
B 28
200x61.25mm

M3 Washer
M3ET
odxoB8xTmm
Socket screw
B EFA SRS _. .
W31 0mm __“"“

Landing skid nut
[Eg= 5t

HaEE
o 9x325mm

2

Ap;lx(ly a little am ount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

R O M T AR R AR TS R

M3 Set screw

A EE R
M3 xd i




TO0HZS5 Apply a little amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
SR EEA S MRS RAER T4 AR

o+ !

© (T

Linkage ball C(M2x4)
HECIMZxd) (o 5x8mm) x 4

(Jetreeeessessy

Socket button head self

tapping screw Elevator servo mount

“EHEBEAAEEEEMT2Ex12mm) x 12 FE 3 B 3R EE

] -

M2 Nut f,e”’ ' ESSEE‘Ig% %%ﬁfo Socket button head
\%MEFIRJE wd . . self tapping screw

¥HEEMNTABE R
T2.E8x1 2Zmm

Linkage ball C(M2x4)
TREE C(VExd)
o 5x89mm

CNC Metal servo horn

,)'I I CNCE W AR BB
AP A
I
Pt
P 3K CF servo plate Mz?’;!;I"'vlut
r/ I 5 {RE 22 R {g

!: &chgu |

3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
Flybar system uses outer hole(B)
IGETERAMERRILA)
BERERAMERNNLB)

CNC Metal servo horn
CNCEMOREBEER

Socket butt on head self tapping screw

FHEEATHBER S
T2.6x12mm

Jse the |I'tl'l0l' hole

i I

~F 3K CF servoplate | Fseryo horns -

K 7 s B 1 Compatible with Align DSBxx
. series and Futaba servos.
Linkage ball C(M2x4)

e wEE C(M2 ) FHAESEEER :

o 5¥Imm g@ﬁﬁ HRDSEED {ZRE 325 Fut anaf3 B
CNC Metal servo horn

CNCEMARSBESER

M2 Nut
_ M24% 48
Socket button head
self tapping screw

ZEER S EBE IR
T2Ex12mm

DS610 Servo
DSE105 R 2

DS610 Digital Servo:

1.1520 s s standardband [1520:s S5 5
2.Stall torquelii =70 - 9.6kg.cm(4.8V)
| \)’ 12.0kg.cm(6.0V)
..ﬂ‘ 3.Motion speed/&iFit= :0.10sec/60 (4.8V)
0.08sec/60 (6.0V)
4.Dimension/= 1 : 40.3 x20.1 x 36mm
5.Weighti=® :52.2g




~ 700HZ5 |
© (O

Linkage ball C(M2x4)
HEC(M2xd) (o 5x9mm) x 3

(enenssessessy

Socket button head self
tapping screw
“HEHEMAAEEWEMSTIEZmm) x12

i
M2 Nut
\_MEL];!;@ %3

700HB3A |

(©)

Socket button head collar screw

\ HERR 242 (M3 xBmm) x 4

Socket button head collar screw

2= EEFS R EE S
M3 mm

Socket button head

self tapping screw
= EEFASEE R
T2Ex12mm

"

Elevatorse
FE A {3 BR 38 e

4414 b

P
Linkage ball C(M2x4) /1™

3K CF servo plate
Kk T RERH

DS650 Servo
05650 ER 23

- DS650 Digital Servo :
1.1520 ;s s standard band /1520 ;s &5 % &

2.Stall torquelti=i 7 - 4.0kg.cm(4.8V)
5.0kg.cm(6.0V)

: 3.MotionspeedIig itk : 0.058sec/60 (4.8V)
i 0.048secl/60 (6.0V)

4. Dimension/=+ :40.3x20.1 x 36mm
5.Weight/=®& : 56g

Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration with a
waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric parts
to be cut.

EHRETEERETE  BEFE00-1000KETE  IMLRFRETRENE -

Waterproof abrasive paper
KD HE

®(}
O ®®

DS610 Digital Servo :

1.1520, s standard band /1520, s msR#
2.Stall torque/sitimn - 9.6kg.cm(4.8V)
12.0kg.cm(6.0V)
3.Motion speed/f e - 0.10sec/60 (4.8V)
0.08sec/60 (6.0V)
=+ : 40.3 x20.1 x 36mm
2.2¢g

Servo
g, 5%

4.Dim

Socket button head

self tapping screw
ZEEFS BB IR
T2.5x12mm

CNC Metal servo
horn
CNCEMOEEEER

=== 1
Socket button head collar screw
Max8mm L=

N

'*'ﬁ
<

Use the inner hole

EEMEAEIL
N —
oA OF lq
A L =)

&CLUTIDH
xF B

Servo extension cable

ERIEER 3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
(B BE= __—__%:I: Flybar system uses outer hole(B)
le 120mm S ICHE & MR E RN
, EFERAMERNANB)
Farextend the rudder serva singal cable.
e {3 B 8E 5 SR IRIE = A Apply a little amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part.
SHENEERAREAERTL R

10




700HB3 | [700HB3A| | 700FLZ4

. Ty . -~ 0
- E:- Linkage rod(E)
Linkage ball C(M3x3.5) 12 (F) o 1.96x10mm x 2
B - R CIM3x3.8)( o BxB.Amm) x B o
earing LR L
% F (o SxoIxImm) x4 (] Linkage rod(F)
Linkage ball B(M3x4) B2 ) o 1.96x110mm x 4
Un mﬁachﬁmmsmzmm)xz b <
Socket button head screw @ I:']-
ZEEFAEES M3Emm) x 2
Socket screw
Uj” B PR R Gmm) CAUTION
Socket button head screw @ xF B
“E BT (M3Bmm) x 2 Washer 3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
25 (03xe5.5x0.3mm)x2 Linkaae rod Flybarsystem uses outerhole(B)
@ ] Approx.g:iﬁmrrﬁ 2 SGHR T & MR KL B APISL(A)
Bearing EAR(E)535mm x 2 B REMEENIB)

i &0 3xe T x3mm) x2 Washer
- #E(obxorx0. 2Zmm) x 2

Set screwm © "

WAL E AR W wd ) ] Washer

@ ] #E (o5 o7 x0.5mm) x2

Control shaft collar

Linkage ball B(M3x4)

. . - Elevator ball link
FENEE@E(o5xe7.5x3mm) x 2 . i T EE B(M3x4)
© :I . A EEERR A =51 2mm
Collar _ L
IR D R E A= Elevator balllink '
JD 3xod Exl Emm) x2 ) g S EEE
Elevatorarm
H S
Socket screw
B EAEES
M3 xEmm
Collar
] H [ i
Socket button head screw a%arlng
iﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂ@n}.k%ﬁﬁ c3xa 7 X3Imm
-
Washer Linkage ball C(M3x3.5) [
®a ITEC (M3x3.5)

g 35 5x0 3mm i SxB.5mm

Washer sparefor
gap adjustment.

EEERED

asher Washer
#ToOl o
pSxaTx02mm 05xaTx0.5mm

'ng sher ,. I]}.;%lé(amg;?;" C(M3x3.5)

nSx g Tx05mm - / m SxE.5mm

gd‘%sher ) J Aileron lever

mgx n7x0.2mm & .'-r' TORHIER
st s o
RnEREE 5o, Socket button head screw

Bearing

i =

o5 Ix3Imm Washer
o

t 3xp 5.5x0 mm

7

Control shaft
i 3 A
a4 TxaSx98mm

Linkage rod(F)
Approx. 130 5mmx 4
EE(FE 130 5mmx 4
97 Smm
__ ‘3’ ) g
‘ﬁ | }
Ap;lx(ly a lithe amount of T43 thread ' < 110mm
, lock when fixing a metal part
R BT I A B AR 45 R

11



Bearing Tail boom mount(R)

7 BEETE S
o5 e 13xdmm [
i 5
1 e
] ..{_z"
Long umbrella gear
mesxs,
24T M1 Front drive gear 7
assembly
24T M1 {8 &8 & 8 4 2N
Bearing Hex mounting bolt

Ky FAMEET
o12xe 18xdmm -~ o 2 5x60.5mm
.-'-{-’.'

700HT1

8 E o 5o 13xdmm) x 2

Bearing
8 E o 12x o 1824 mm) x 2

Tail boom mount(L)
EEEEET

sembling Umbrella Gear :

e note to push the gear
end at afixed position,
e sure the gears mesh
h other smooth.

: glﬂsﬁﬁﬁ BIEZEA » L

700NT2A |

ly alittle amount of T43 thread
when fixing a metal part.

Ap
, loc
SEN R AR AT R E

(©  (m

Socket button head screw
“EEFEEESNGEmm) «6

Socket button he
2 E R EE (VR

Bearing

. 8 (o Bx ol 2xdmm) x 2

FE B & E =555 EEFEE EE
o271 Bx o 27 xdBmm Gxldx20 5mm

= ““nx

~
Collar Ny Socket button head screw
WigEERE o EEERSESM
o 12.4x%e 18x10mm = M2.5x6Emm
T “%"-.
.-"HJ-F;-- H-\l 1-‘-\-\‘-

L brellages
] umbprella gear
YR gear=..

Socket button head screw
2B EFA SRS
M3%6 mm %

EEAPdTESEG
cBExa Bx29mm

Metal plate (L) Bearing
= T AR o=
o 12x22 537 mm obxo 12xdmm

Torque tube drive tail unit Control arm mounting bolt

Socket button head screw
¥ HEEMNTHASHE
M 3xEmm

Metal plate (R)
EERESRIE
o 1222 5x37 mm

Tail gearbox aluminum standoff

12




700NT2F | 700NT2C |

700NT2D

T | (@ (e
Socket screw
B R R R (M3:B8mm) x 2

]
ORIC

Thrust bearing
\E M (o Sx o 10xdmm) x 2

Socket collar screw

© |

Washer
ZT(o3xcd8x3Imm) x 2

@D

Bearing
B3 o 3xo 7 x3mm) %

©

Bearing
8 Z (0 Sxe 10xdmm) x 2

©)

Linkage ball C(M2x5)
BRERC (M2x5) (o Bx10mm) x 1

© | Emw

P M 1846 (M3x20mm)

%1

Collar
Washer s L a3 (0 310 5. 259 5mm) x 1
EE] o 3xe8x0Bmm) x2 .
i ]
M4 Set screw m;?g':‘é’;
41135 4% i (M xd mm) x 1 L )
Socket collar screw
EJE P S 8 9% 44 (M3 x16rmm) x 2
. iy
&cnunou
F =
Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail rotor shaft and
fix it, please apply a little glue on the set screw.
FENE SO TE) R EE A 00 Bk - AR LR R -
Assembling Umbrella Gear : Please note to push
the gear to the end at a fixed position, to make
sure the gears mesh with each other smooth.
EEHEE - FEELAEIER  LBEERSTIEE -

Tail rotor control o 4.8x0.3mm

i L Linkage ball C(M3x3.5) Bearing holder M3 Nut
1738 C(M3x3.5) ERENFE VI3[ 4248
o 5xE Amm

M2 Nut Bearing

242 42 s

o3 o7 E3mm

Collar
EEELEEE
o dxad 9x5mm

Washer
E= 3|
o 3% o 4.8 3mm

Linkage ball C(M2x5)

ifEE C(M2xs)
aSx10mm
Socket collar screw
B 5 [ B =R
I3 x20mm
&CAUTION
T =

haft

B RS

(o

Collar screw
B AR G (M2 8 mim) x 4

© [

Socket screw
B EFA S Em s (M8 mm) x 2

© L]

Collar A

EEIFEEASA o 210 Jxdmm) x 2
@] []

Collar B

EiFEIREEER o 2xo 33mm) x 2

© (=

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
IREEC(MIA3 B o 53, 5rmm) x 1

Thrust bearing

Jnkiat e
oSxo 1Dx4mm

Bearing
8 & (o Bx o 12x35mm) x 2

OH W

Slide shaft

ar A
=i IREIEA
02}{0 Fud

Collar

E:

)

arm
5m

— 1

Control link

Collar EEEERE

EEEERE

Socket screw
BB SRR
W28 mm

pply a little amount of T43 thread

, lock when fixing a metal part

iR N DS MG EAE AR TAS R

When tightening a linkage ball to a plastic part, please note to use a little
CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.

+ fEF AR CARR L i B IR SREN T - MRS IO iEE Beia -

IRERSR N BRI

After complete the tail rotor assembly, please check if it rotates smoothly.

(If not, please properly adjust the part gap.)

ERHEEHERAEARSERETEANFRUSRRAZSREZHER) -

Socket screw
B EFA S EE
M3 =2 mm

E= e
o3xo8x0.6mm

&C{&UT 10N

.ﬂ.pﬁl}r grease onthrust bearing.

I:'> ?;
[lN]

Iarger 1x]

0 UG "I'ill rr_lt_cr hal der

il rotor holder
G % P

Bearing
L]
o5 10xdmm

M4 Set screw

WA | R
W4 xd

Tail rotor hub
FENE S THY e
o 10%39 . 6mm

Socket collar screw
EFE A S =
W31 Emm

T 3K CF Tail blade

3k i S

13




Already assembled by factory, When assembling into the tail boom, please

please note to check again. Socket screw | apply some oil on the surface, to make it

B ET - EHUSTEER - B 38 [ = R smooth during the assembling and keep it
M3x14mm vertical with the torque tube for smooth

rotation.
HAREBARE AEFECEER  LEREER EBDIH
HESE ST EE - BEWMSHENERE -

Torque tube

EE R8T When assembling
the tail boom,
B please aim at the
m:?[;ﬁrqu;tma - fixing hole ¢ 5.
- HrEERNAEIEILY
EEE o SEE
Socket collar screw
, EIEE PR 48 A
,_.I:' | trol d R M3x22 mm
_~ Tail control guide e
7 EmslEE T e m%sﬁpgqaltwasher
e 3K Tail boom anDBmem Y ”
T KRS 3K CF Horizontal stabilizer
ﬁ _ 785mm %3 3K 0
Ball link -~ ; . .
2 I ,«" : L_\ T —— M3 Specialty washer
{ - M3sFmED
- ] i o Jxe B mm
< Tail rudder control rod B i "~

T EREIEREITD

% Stabilizer mount [Upper] , ’Socket st
' FEREELE ;S BERAEE
_f M3 x2Emm

Before assembling, please wrap
Tail boom brace end | the tail boom with a scotch tape
EXEEER (Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)

to avoid the mount slipping.
= HEAE A EEEE 0. 03-0.05nnE)
BREEE oL ETEEE -

Socket screw >
B P \@f@*—\m Wa
W12 mm M4

Tail boom brace 1
o dX o

3K CF Vertical stabilizer

EE 2 HeEER

' 700NT1A J Tip fort b ation ® REE B

) . Please app AQ g oh the torque tube, avoid CA glue adheringto the dust
coveror it the be gstuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply

© [ Do

Socket screw
EEAE2ER M dmm) x4

O

M3 Nut
M3irEs e x 4

some oil ontf

EA LA R CA G 8 3 2]
e HEER RS

g holder and press the holder into the tail boom horizontally.
i MECASEMBHMEZNEHMEFE - GFAEEFRE - EFEWERENEFEEE

- EO =R -
Bearing

i =
oBxo Tdxdmm

Torque tub
<O /@?éga”m?ﬁ” ’

oil Neutral point
HE oftorque tube

o EEEMONE
2 <k

A W _._._.___._._._.___'\}Y._._.___._._.._.i_i._ LIy
7 0 0 N T2A 7 A\ A
|
- : [
@ I Tube fron ' Tube end
Al i « e
Socket screw 26cm 13cm  13cm 26cm
B 2 A R B (M3 2605 13oa 13059 26843
Spray Silicone oil inside the tailboom Torque tube bearing holder
[I] ERIER 2 RN
e’ o 14xg 2007 x13mm
M3 Specialty washer
\ MIETE ET (o 3xe 8x2mm) x 2

700NT2EA

© [
Socket screw
B A0 B i MA 1 2mim)

© [:n

Socket collar screw
B EE M 7 B 48 (M3 x22mm) x 2

m

. ecialtywasher |700N T33A|

M3SFT B E T o 3xe Sx2mm) x 2

©] |[e=

M4 Washer e x 2
\ MdE= S (o dx o 10xT mm) x 2 P

14




Y

DR) g

2 E A R EES
M3 x8rmm

Socket button head collar screw

=

lock when fixing a metal part

, Apply a little amount of T43 thread
SRR A0S 1 MR Ra(T AT R B

Socket button head collar screw
2EEFR SRR EES
3B mm

©) (o=
Socket screw Socket button head collar
EEE A @ i (MA 1 2mim) x 2 Screw
: H “LEEFA S EWEE (M3xBmm) x 8
M4 Washer Socket screw
M4% (0 4x o 10x1 mm) x 2 EE A EE A (MEEmm) x 1 )
L ) h

One-way bearing
FEFE (o 150 2301 mrm) %1

© [ j—-—

Socket screw
HEFA S EEE M SBmm) x B

© (e

Socket button head screw

& EFE 7 AR A (M3xEmm) % 6

screw =
ZEEASEE M
M3xErmm

One-way bearing shaft

HOoMEE
o 1252 15341 Emm

One-way bearing cover
HOWE L=
o21xe 15.8:26mm

Bearing -

B
& 15% ¢ 21 xdmm

One-way bearing mount

(o) B E T
o 21xaBE5:33. 1mm

M1

Apply grease
ErMEn

M1 Main drive gear

z@fgﬂgﬂ

Already assembled by
Factory. Before flying,
please check if the screws
are fixed with glue.
FEEETAR » S—NRITHRE
FERIEMESE EEEEE -

M1 Autorotation tail drive gear

M1 E B8 =&
104T

Please note the direction
of bearing.

EEEMESH

B B R 1R

M2 ExBmm

Before tightening the screw, please rotate
the bearing and check the concentricity of
the bearing. Then apply some glue evenly
onthe screw and tighten it firmly, to avoid
the bearing stuck or heavy load at one side
and cause slip.

s it LR R e

15



Apply alitdle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part

&% 35 RO o R - BR R PR T4 (R

2

Socket collar screw
EEA S EMEES
MEx32rmm S

M5 Nut
MEHEZIRIE

o T
2 __;"H ..?} :
ﬂmmﬂg

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,
but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder
andresult in danger.

HE-RENEMEISESREND ARNJESBN=—NNETESE  ROEWRET -

700HB5

690D Blade
BI0D= 18

Socket collar screw
E 55 = e am s (M mm) x 1

il

M4 Nut

| VMBS 220248 x 1

"y
' I ™
A
o
[ Sl Main_shaft ft:
S Ec ain_shaft spacer( pare part:
oEE| E £ = %o 16x] n shaft spacer(0.8)
o | 5 = FEEE (0.9
o .= | 2 ) g 16x0.8mim ) w1
4 o X5 =77 o
X O — Lo
3 EST
da® \
Standard Equipment : <
Main shaft spacer(1)
B ag (1) _
o 12% o 16xTmm - Spare part:
- haft spacer(1.2 Main shaft spacer(0.5
Spare part : Main shaft spacer(1.2) !mﬁl#[?ﬂ (1.2) s E!mﬁl#(gﬁj (0.5)
Main shaft spacer(0.8) & 12% 0 16x1.2mm) x 1 (01250 1B05MM) x1 )
Main shaft spacer(0.5)
e s = (1.2 o12x 0 16x1.2mm
= (08) o 12xg 16:0.8mm
=#E A 05 o 12xe0 16x0.5mm

M1 Main drive gear set
M1 =21

A AUGN ?;% ?Ktﬂ? fﬁggﬁ it
{ RCM-BL700M 427 mm
510KV
& F& VARG RE4R 48
D1006 )
700FLZ4A
s ™
5 N
: Q=1
h “ III Ball link
| iR x4
| [T = | /
 700FLZ4 |
After assembling the motor pinion gear and main drive gear, the T O J LR
horizontal distance must be within 1Tmm and keep the gear mesh at Linkage rod(D)
aproper distance. :
BEERETEEET R FIERATEAIM TREAEREEAREE - | 170N 1.9 5mm) x 2

—

16




ALIGN I//

7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION BE®fHiES
TREERIEETHLRIEA Battery of receiver
lastall the battery mount . 1T 32 B ih
along with the battery (Use when the BEC is not build-in inthe ESC)
tray rails lastall the battery G (ESCsmEBECH /)
maount along with the battery Servo extension cable 2
tray rails. AR IrE i
le “Iz?mm
For extend the ESC singal cable. 7
y ESCH wis it = M f =
unu o’ o
G o @uuu Option3 i -
A ESC Hook and Loop Tape
B i3 34 () E AR
— & d x\ Hook and Loop Tape
= (hooked)
Mo ° 0 P 17 365 (30 HR)
b @
- (@ 60 ) Receiver mount
o B
0
0
G I :
C Recelver
" e 0 0 idog
o © @
Hook and Loop Tape "_@ﬁ. ﬂu ; (®
Battery mount ==
BthE
‘-‘x ﬂ
|““--,
o]
0
i
— Battery
=t
[
p— . Flybarless Sensor
et bl S
irectional Arr?*/ NN s‘hi{
s - g
e — ._"L
&cmnou REBBEERER
T B

Sensor must be installed with arrow pointing to
front or rear of the helicopter as shown in
diagram, level, and away from vibration sources.

If excess vibration from helicopter frame is affecting
flybarless sensors causing instability, two sensor
foams can be used to mount the sensor.

If problem persists, attempts should be made to
eliminate vibration source, or reduce headspeed.

mEEErNSOE:BEEFEEEOBETEE  KEznRkE
BEEE  TREEEE -

RETESEEHEREE  SARTFEE - IREBES TSN
2ERRAE ERENE  RHS SBEIRTRTEESRR®E -

&CEUT%N

When connecting the wire harness between control
box and sensor, push the connector all the way in,
and make sure the connector latch engages the unit
with a "click" sound.

The connection needs to have sufficient slack to avoid
vibrations induced disconnects. Disconnects during
flight will result in loss of control and crash of the
model.

HAEEERBUREESER=EEES - £ FREE FABES
H'EEHE  LEENTEEE - AMBERREENESREE - 7
B EEET  BEMITOORE TRTIMRT - e SAERE
e 1T 2 S IR B S b -

Flybarless control unit
A RS
BEC
{Use when the BEC
is not build-in inthe ESC)
(ESC#r 2 BECH i)

Hook and Loop Tape
i i
2027 dmm

17



8.Battery installation illustration sthzg 528 AlLIGN l//

Battery installation illustration ESnz&7EE

Battery mount
EHEER

Hook and Loop Tape
(hooked)

Hook and Loop Tape(fuzzy)
BE 755 (M =D

&C%UT%)H

Please fix the 2 batteries on the
battery mount evenly.
JEadEh iR T ISEI E R BMIR L -

M }

W
)
,
I,

~~Hook and Loop Tape
R
2027 4rmm

Hook and Loop
BT
20347 mm

9.CANOPYASSEEY e ALIGN I//

e b

e

Canopy nut
HESETEE

A

Canopy protector
WEERN

J

h)

S = 2

iy
| / > l”l"]_"_llllll i R
i ®

=

CAUTION
x B

Landing skid nut

Keep the hole position for canopy mounting 20 30, [

bolt horizontally to make it easierto insert
the Rpinto fix the canopy.

BESEEFA RS KFLIREE/ N EERES

18



EEm

ftEssic

=
(i

M
Z
O
-
<
44
-
1,
>
—
—
-
p
LU
=
=
-
o}
L
=
44
-
O
L
—
tl
o

Flybarless Sensor
I F 1 R

Battery of receiver
1% i as & i

Flybarless control unit
1 2 3R

BEC

Servo
{EIRE 22

8

_s.m:o_.
BiE N ESC
|FE R

Tail rudder controlrod B
Approx.801mm x 1

EREEHEESE B0 Inm = 1

e : M“u _ _ 778mm
1

. _A 768mm

PARTS IDENTIFICATION AND CONNECTION ILLUSTRATION Z#B{i#3

[Flybarless Sensor # T s i |

{

[Flybarless Control Unit &35 :smss | “.lli..lh..;o bel:
HE T Es S -

T, [

| DEREETE

compatibility with dual power bus recalver or dual

T L BT AV - RCARE2)

The default factory setting for aileron and elevator gain is 50% (dial turned to 12 o'clock position). If leftiright or forward/aft oscillation is noticed,
reduce the AIL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time, until the oscillation disappears.

If helicopter drifts leftiright or forward/ aft during hover, increase the AIL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time until drifting is eliminated.

B R ZHR EHEN - BREEERSD(IrEE 1 205585 @) - ROFESRESTOHAWarELEE - RTRERS » B2 B EALTEVERERE - Lis
RAPENIELSNBESAEUE -

RiolFSRESTOMBNRNENER - ErEERE - SIRFEESALIEVEREIRH - LIS AEN10ENLT - BEZEELE -

19



11.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT fhgzsa e ALIGN I//

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

BT S 2R 3G1a8 - & CRECEIRENTHEITIRF -
JR Transmitter/Servo JREZEas2%iEEIREEIH

Positions of CH2 - CHE are exchangeable, After
P assembling as photo (Mote:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120 degrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate servo
(or two servos) moves downward, adjust
reverse switch (REV) on the transmitter to
make it moves upward. Ifthree servo move
downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of
SWASH CH6 on the transmitter to make them
move upward. When the actions of Aileron and
Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH2 and Ch3.

: W2 - OO B MEE - (S GEE - B RERE R
i'ggEaf%rH3 CH3 D0 F BB - BEPUEIE P Lo L - 5 T BEIR

25 ETAEE el - FREEEERB R RV HERE

iE L HYEGIE SEEE TElF - B8 EEES IWASH (HE

i METIESB » fH{E RS BT T L - §I WEFE T
FlF - EHEEE SWASH CH2 - CH3 {TERES{E -

Aileron : CH2| Pitch : CH6 |
HIR : CHe 1855 - (HE '

Pitch : CH6| Aileron : CH2
1B EE = CHE I8 - CH2

Positions of CH1 - CH6 are exchangeable, After
assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120legrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) one swashplate servo
(or two servos downward, adjustr
everse switch e transmitter to make
i es upward Servo move
adjus | value (+-) of

he tter to make them

ns of Aileron and

Aileron : CH1| Pitch : CH6

HI% : CHI or are avel values of
CH1 and™C
Elevator SaRE  EREEE(EE  BRRERER
: E RS ) o 5 BPTEIR(Pitch) i - B8
Pitch : CHB| : B 80T - A AR R 2500 e IR (REV) i
4256 : CHE | & EARRENEE T8 - REE RS

WASHPCHE (12 MO0 E 2 8 + 0BRSS Bl i 1278 » Bls e
BRENEAEE - B#EEE SWASH CHY - CH2 {Ti2B ESiE -

12.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING ks#RREruzsnenz ALIGN I//

Recommend to choo w T Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain
switch on the tra - 2ad lo . The gain setting is about 70%, and after transmitter setting, connect to
EEC power to :

Note : When tur ouich tail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo
arm and tail serv i es), tail pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of tail

IS - j \ TR e B A ERIREET - 1518 NSRS EDBRTES - RERN 0% A5 - 88
5 e IR LD o e

T MEERES
e it o

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO

After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail bR RN T a2 T - - - -
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed

clockwise. If it trims inthe reverse direction, please switch
BB TG EQEBENEPichZHlCEESENE - SEPitchEflExEPEEHEE the gyro to"REVERSE".

@R EEREL - RRERESGER SFERDEISEED  2AKREEIEEEE
TF » [ [0 S8 bR AR S S T 1 6 BA RIS IF -

o

Middle tail B
pitch assembly. [I:HF§

ujL
FEPitchiz ) 18 o

- alls L=
T . Y
Tail moving direction
| . RIS
]
Tail case set i
b Tail servo horn Trim direction for
EalEEE
tail servo horn.
E AR BE ETE




13.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =iesizsseamprs ALIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —ffiTiE

GENERAL FLIGHT
—RRITEI
Throttle Pitch
il ki
100%High speed
5 100%% i +0
4 | 85%
60%Hoverin .
o 3| o *s
Stick position at hlghﬂhrottle1m'?fdP|tch+1U
49 =ik P 100 %, Pitch-10° 2 | 40%
0% Low speed s
T 1 %16 i 0~2
N
100%
85%
60%

40%

Stick pomtmn at HoverlngIThruttle ED%IPltch+5
HEHS (S0 R R0%, Pitch-57

o

Stick p05|t|on at Iowrl'hrottle anutcm~-2
Y2 3% 3P0 %, PitchD™-2°

3D FLIGHT :Di5ifiTias, LE 1 : SPORT FLIGHT |
Throttle Pitch
BFI Ll
5 100% +10~+12
4 90%
3 75% +5
2 80%
1 85% 5
100%-----------———- =2 .
90%\ l
85% ! i
B0% - — ! |
75% ! ) | :
i | | i
. — TT I 1 2 3 4 5
o Throttle Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)
Sti ck 05|t|on at mi ddIeIT hrottle 85%/Pitch 0’ Sy
Eﬁmg HPI60%~65%/Pitch 0° 2 O T8R UBFIH R
[IDLE 2 : 3D FLIGHT]
Throttle Pitch
HFd i
100% High . .
5| Toowg +10~+12
85% Middle .
3 85%: 0
100% Low o
: 2 1 100%E -10~12
oA S a— I I
Stick pomtmn at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-10=-12 100% =z s

FEHS 4k 5FT 100%) Pitch-10%12°

859 -~ -== - m a2

&cgunm 1.Pitch range : Approx. +15 degrees. i
T B 2.If the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter fight duration :
and poor motor performance. :

3.Setting the throttle to pravide a higher speed is preferable to |

increasing the pitch too high. i

1 ARER(Pitch ) #81T1850 +£15° l !

3 5 )

2. B AUBRERTE - BEEE) ERITIFEREE - ":'h ttI2 c 3{3D Fl'dht]
3. Sk RAIEATE BB ERE o rottle Curve i
8 ESLISSERAGTELT, - BRI E bﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁﬂilﬂf‘ﬂﬁ?ﬁg

21



14 - 3SGFLYBARLESS FL760 MANUAL #¥& %% MR 03 ALIGN I//

FEATURES E&EE&

SAxis 3-axis gyroscopic flybarless system to simulate the stability of mechanical flybar system, yet at the same time achieving
agile 3D performance.

SEHfE R B LR RN - JRBEVERRMETEE - EEEISHISDIEEE -

SMM Utilizes Silicon Micro Machine (SMM) sensors for excellent stability.
S MM, Silicon Micro MachinefS iif i fE 2R ESE(EMNE TN -

12bit 12 bit processors providing ultra high resolution, resulting in highly precise controls
FRTAUTEERS - BEEINE - 23R E

< Software upgradable through PC interface adapter (sold separately)

Eﬁ?ﬂ%ﬁgﬂ {LITE @ OEREEESEFENE Hﬁﬁ‘]ﬁ%ﬁ ) e

€as n('rllstlc setup process without the need of external devices. Setup is done through 5 steps and 2 sensitivity adjustments.
5 der setup is |dent|cal to GP7380 minimizing learning curve.
EQE%EEETHE INTTE - IFLELS @%Fﬁ%ﬂ OISTRLPTEERE » BREREFICPTE0ER » EHEELF -

Flybarless system dramatically improves 3D power output and efficiency, resulting in reduced fuel or electricity consumption.
HALEHEARN > JXBEREIDRIEIEFRITEERT - REEFMEXNI)NBLEEBIINaRBNES -
Stable Highly sensitive gyruscug_ilc sensors combined with advanced control detection routine providing higher hovering and
aerobatic stability than other flybarless system.
SRERETASERTERRBES r EEE— B ITEERRBEENFRRIYBEBTE -
ﬁ Suitable for all CCPM and mechanical mixing system.
i F PR Al BB T = AR |BCCPMAR R @i+ F = HRE -
o] Comaptible with helicopter of all sizes from T-Rex 250 to T-Rex 700.
250-700) 3G FlybarlessEF R FEESRITEERHE CHNEF#MT-REA250~T-REXT0OO0 -
a D Innovative pitch gauge as an aid to facilitate pitch adjustments.
BIFTERSTRVGRERSEH/S5 - BLIERB YTERERMZ2BHEEA -
300Hz High frame rate signal output for faster and higher precision servo response.
e AR - {FORENREBEIEE - R -
a) Capable to operate between 3V to 8.4V, compatible with high voltage servos:
V-84v) EHEZEEINV~84V> TESESEOKESS -
ﬂ Small footprint, light weight, minimalists and reliable design.
Bia/) - E5 > B5MEJR BEEZESEEENMRITLE -

Energy

3G FLYBARLESS SETUP INDICATORS mﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁéﬁlﬂ‘
Flybarless system setup mode B RAkNRAEER ¢

P 3 FL760
Flybariess 5 &7 Fiybariess Fiybariess
Direct mode bypassing gyro, Collective mixing type Elevator reverse settings Aileron endpoints settings Aileron reverse settlngs
for mechanical travel and recognition and elevator HIEWEREERE BHITIERT HE-NSvERh
neutral point setup. endpoint settings
B TIEREDIREE e R s Rl 1239

Rudder gyro setup mode ERREBED 2B -

Flybariess . Flybarfess : Flybariess - Flybarfess

_ Flybariess
Servo frame rate settings DigitallAnalog servo settings Rudder Servo Reverse Rudder endpoints settings Rudder servo delay, and
(1520 ;2 s and 760 : s) g REERESE settings EiiTiEs T helicopter size settings
TEEIE20 us/RRESE Telus EfEIERELERAERTE EfpIEES R A/ EHBET,
Bl e s

SETUP PRE-CHECK BEaixEER

I&CJ}UTEN While using 3G FBL system, be sure to turn off the following functions in the transmitter
EE | SR RKSRIERNE rHIaRSE 2SI
* Swash Ring % Linkage Compensation % Swash Mix
* Mixing % Acceleration
1.Connect the receiver and servos to the ﬂybarless control unit as per diagram found on page 19.
2.Digital servos must be used on cyclic to avoid damage to servos.
Recommended servo spec: minimum speed 0.10 sec/60, torque 12kg.cm or higher.
3. Transmitter trim tabs must be centered before entering the setup process. It can be moved after setup is complete to trim the heli.

4.3G Flybarless contains two independent power circuits to enable the use of different voltage sources through the receiver
(For example, 7.4V to the cyclic servos, 5V to the gyro and rudder servo). Ifthere is only one 7.4V power source, a step down
voltage regulator is required (available separately) to prevent rudder servo from burning out.

&cmnou To prevent voltage instability, do not use step down voltage regulator if power sourceis already at5V.
* = | Please consult your servo manuals and ensure proper voltage are supplied to the servos.

5.When the 3G flybarless system is installed for the first time, a few simple setup steps and fly tests need to be performed in the
flybarless setup mode. These steps need to be performed only during initial setup, and does not need to be repeated for subse
quent flights. Just power up the system normally, check the proper servo operations, and fly. The initial setup procedure only
need to be repeated after software upgrade, pitch range reset, or subtrims are added in the transmitter.

22




| EENSRAREEKERTEEZE (F2RE 198 ) -
2AFRUAZE QS  SRITISHERSEES -
B R - EE0.108/60° LIA - B12kg.cmil | -
EARERLAREREEDNMIERS - ROGBRERTNHEENS -
4 .3G Flybarlessg){a i 3%\ ER 2 M B IOEERS - 2EZ 35S EFHLEN SEFEBLDAEER (HI - +FREORSE®LT 4V TR - Eft Tl
o8 oY) - ERVSBEREST AV BREHEEUERVERR - TR EREHERS (BB ) KEREZLIVELD LD EfARERERBES MR -
A\ CAUTION NEAENEEFRRY  STEIERGHRER:S  LINIEERAE -
x= B ) SEREESAF2ZIFERARER  SHKENHEMERNERETEA -
55— ML &3G FlybarlessHE B BAME - LWRENBEOHPTERT  EORBEMSZN TRIFTHERTAT - THREAEREMNRERD,  RELFHER
& ERSE R FEREART : FHEBENET - ERRENEERELE M (sub trim)iF - UEE N TERNERE LHRRRK -

FLYBARLESS SYSTEM INITIAL SETUP STEPS #¥&XERMEE

1. DIR : Direct mode to bypass gyro for mechanical trave
and neutral point setup

DIREBHTREDIIMEAEER

Step1.1: Enter the DIR settings #58%1.7 : £ ADIR&E

Press and hold the SET button while powering up the receiver.
Release the button when LED 1-5 begin to cycle. The DIR green LED
will light up indicating the gyro has been bypassed for neutral and

mechanical travel range setup.

PG 77 [ SETREAN - AR NEEE AR - ZELEDT~5DIR~AREV)EBF 5
) 2 - EEEEN T LIRSS - DIRRIEFRE - ABEASG Flybarless #7280

TR ERT -

N Ac%urgu |

——— |[If "STATUS" led flashes in red indic DI%?REEEQS
T4 | error entering DIR settings, check

| | connections to the :

the process.

5 STATUS g

E-E T Sk
L

SET button
SET#

OS2

m
s
ull

i "‘r"'"?';

Receiver Power Switch
fEW BT FRARR

Flybariess

[ _ N _
Step1.2;Swashplate function check 52 : +FRIFBER
fy the washplate movements for PIT, AlL, and ELE inputs.

i FIT - AL ~ ELE 2&EHE -

Transmitter function to servo mapping
EZH E QIR 2R R

rowis

In case of incorrect servo movement or no movement at all, please
check for proper connection between 3G flybarless connection to
servos, as well as proper setup on transmitter.

SiFR)izs= QiR 2 E)ITF » FWEIC Flybarless {8 iFa3A MR EIRLIR
EXEETEOITE -

- = DIR settings
Ailerong/# DIR#SH,
Elevator #Zfi

Pitch @56
!
| Step1.3 : Mechanical Setup #81.3 : #miSETE
' 1 Adjust the servo neutral point, mixing base position,

_ (] E— and main blade pitch.
Horizontally ———— Oy remm FABGREDIS - DUSETIENETEAE (W8F) -

A &c%wr ION |
L]

______ . ' R Pay extra attention to these setup steps. Incorrect
Level L =T neutral points will affect flight stability, and worse

A lead to loss of control.
FLBRBEBET r SPUBAILE - AMEFEERTIETET - EQEE
S S EREE -
e T e — T — - — — — — Adjust subtrims on
@’ : transmitter so servo horn
© gL is horizontallylevel
S S {01 AR 88 CP I B A (Subtrim)
= @ o 0




R =04

+ 12 pitch range

EEAE
M3x8mm

700 Pitch Gauge
7000REES I 28

Gauge measuring rod

Socket screw

Step1.4 : Collective pitch setup H81.4 : TipRIRE(EMIRH)RE

Adjust the maximum collective pitch using the transmitter's
swashplate mixing function (pitch swash AFR).

Recommended pitch ranget12 ", maximum pitch range for advanced
pilot shall not exceed +14".

EBRFHREL12" - SEEHES A BERL 14 RR -

N

Do not adjust individual servos endpoints through the servo ATVIAFR
function, use only swashplate mixing adjustments. Should any
changes made to the endpoints or subtrims on the transmitter in the
future, the flybarless system initial setup must be performed again.

CCPMF R BT IZE ) - BUEBIEAESwash+FREBIRIEE (PFitch
swash AFR ) FF% - 7K BEEHI QIR BEATVITIEE -
MG ERFENNMBUSEE - UAERETFlybarlessF IR E -

While using 3G FBL system, be sure to turn off the following
functions in the transmitter

{5 33 63 & B BI85 T 51 Thak iE8 7050 22 Th g
% Swash Ring * Linkage Compensation
* Mixing * Acceleration

% Swash Mix

Use the included pitch gauge
and the Gauge measuring rod
to aidthe adjustment of pitch.

I FE P BYRED 2 A 25 (R RE & AT
F RIFE P ERARIN R ER -

112 pitch range
= 127 B R EE

)

12

2e DS610's

: 79% (127)

orswash AFR : 75%

swash AFR : 44% (+12°)
RIBEEAE 12 Rl -

Fataba 127H 3582 DSE10

AlLeron swash AFR = 75% (12°)

Elev ator swash AFR : 75%
Fitch swash AFR - 44% [+12°)

parallel to
ick all the way
NASH settings

95 S AR
Rt et

je 112, maximum pitch range for
not exceed 114 .

AENEEERIR -

ents to the CCPM servos endpoints should be done through
transmitter's swashplate mixing function (AIL swash AF I? Do not adjust
individual servos endpoints through the servo ATVIAFR function.

Should any changes made to the endpoints or subtrims on the transmitter
in the future, the flybarless system initial setup must be performed again.

CCPMAMBESTIZEES + {5823 Swash+ FIREL RMBE « 25
a0 Z{E PR BBEVATVITIEE - B R ERSEANNHUEES - VEEE
TFlybarlessEZEHT -

2.E.LIM swashplate mixing type recognition and
elevator endpoint setup :

ELIM+EZREENEBEARERTESENRTER ¢

R Rl |
e — S |
©/
17
[
\
“
ST N :

Step2.1 : Entering E.LIM setup mode #$#2.1 : st AELIMEE

While keeping swashplate level and main pitch at zero degrees,
press the SET buttonto register the neutral point and enter E.LIM
setup mode. The E.LIM LED will lit up after DIR turns off.

IR HFRANE - REHEATEMRET  EEE T SET'RDIRESE
i EUM ERgEsE - EN'E - UMARERTIEE RTEEL -

&C%LIT glﬁl

The throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must
be maintained through this setup process.

APTEFABREREAEIENLUS - ~OBEBE) -

E.LIM settings
E LIMiET,

Flybarisss

24




Step2.2 : Swashplate mixing type recognition and elevator
endpoint setup
$R22: +FRESUEBRARROTESERTE

With all channels stationary, move the transmitter elevator stick

forward, and then back to center position. This completes the

swashplate mixing type recognization process.

The control unit will determine the CCPM mixing ratio or traditional|
chanicalmixing maximum elevator endpoints.

T8 RS FHEAC R RAUE (A BB EMICEENF) - BT ERNE
(PRELUE - TR IVERE -

s 3G FlybarlessiF SCCPMEZIN A kB i+ B R IR AR T HTE -

=
&Cﬁ.unﬂ"
{7 N

Throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must be
maintained through this setup process.
BPIEFAERTRFAECEIUE « AoIEEE) -

Throttle stick must be maintained

E.LIM settings
HPEIRER

E.LIMis

I
[T %

(H

LT Lo

Flvbariess

3. E.REV elevator reverse setup mode ¢ Press the SET b 5. The E.REV LED
E.REVARERKSBERZARERS : will it up afte ts the elevator
gyro dir
— 1.F elicopter fc : in diagram, and check if

ashplate is tilting toward the back.
the swashpla ' e wrong direction, move the
il STATUS LED changes color, and

Swashplate correction

direction t% late Iting direction.

+FRETSO @ = RETEAE.REV AR B ER O e, -
o VEREVIBRE » I e BRI IEES -
L B S AHETER -+ SRS TSP RS ER -

ARTFROOISIEER - BREARRESIURSTATUSEEDR - BXR
TFRIBIELQREIEE -

elicopter tilting
direction
N, HEIER SO

3

E.REV settings

Helicopter tilting

direction _
ﬁ%‘itﬂ se'il;rjﬁ 3 L Fiybarless
4. A.LIM aileron endpoints setup: Press the SET button to enter A.LIM setup mode. The A.LIM LED

ALIMBIR{TFEEREEE will lit up after E.REV turns off. With all channels stationary,
move the transmitter aileron stick to the right, and then back to

center position. This completes the aileron endpoint setup
process. The control unit will determine the maximum aileron
endpoints

ESH T SET'R - ERERIGENALMERTEE RERET, » IHIFEREV
EIEE - ALIMERE - BEIREFOGEHEIE - SToEGEFED - TR
TVETIE » SE3G FlybarlessiF H a3 0] Tz -

&cgﬁmgu

The throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must be
maintained through this setup process.

BPIEIFAERTIRFEAECENIUE - AJEEE -

Throttle stick must be maintained A.LIM settings
BPIEIREE e

Flybariess

25



- . Press the SET button to enter A.REV setup mode. The A REVLED
3. A.REV aileron reverse setup mode 3 will lit up after A.LIM turns off. Tilt the helicopter right as shown
A.REVEIRREFRBERQERESN in diagram, and check if swashplate is tilting correctly toward the

left. If the swashplateis tilting at the wrong direction, move the

] o transmitter aileron stick until STATUS LED changes color, and
g.e"‘::?pte"t"t'“g re-check the swashplate tilting direction. Press the SET button
<: Prriet el again, and the control unit will restart with all LED's flashing.
) This completes the flybarless portion of the setup process.

EEMTSET'S » BITETVEAAREVERIMBE TR O R TET, « I
Swashplate correction ALIMIEIEE - AREVIERE - BT TR FIERHEIZEDD - WEAEF M
direction *als - 3G FlybarlessfEffi+—F 8O IR LE - WERERGQ - AIBidaaikilz)
TERIEEDA RIER - B STATUS" FEEEET - PRIEESEIEEDD -
BEL T SET B EVERRRET - FTELEDSRE) - EXNEHM -

&cnunou

EF B

3G Flybarless system must remain stationary A.REV settings
during startup. Do not move the helicopter A REVET

until the swashplate jumps up and down
slightly 3 times, indicating the completion
of initialization. (please refer to page 31 step 3)

3G Flybarless FIR0F S 240 WL ARRE - LLIFEA DI RIS -
BGILR A - - FZREFNKEL T )ERESR - BT
HWRA - (BReESE31F HW3)

Helicopter tilting

direction
HEIER 5 |:>

Flybariess

RUDDER GYRO SETUP FEftfeiREaE

After the system reboots, flybarless setup is completed. Now the rudder gyro need
GP780 gyro. Push and hold the SET hutton for 2 seconds to enter the rudder

If your transmitter has the following settings, please disable it or set the
SChlF #igFlybarlessil ) CRETH - EE 2R ERRLSE - AR EdRE
W RIEREE ST MIIDEEN - FRERFME(OCFF)NFERERE -

@ ATS ® Rudderto gyro

@ Pilot authority mixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing

&C%UTL?N 3G Flybarless rudder gyro has the fact
= change the gyro setting as needed to av
3G Flybarless Efp[CiE

re as Align's

it 2F &N BIFERERE -

digital servo. Double check your servospec and

TEfE#D : 1520 u sl

1.1520: s (standard) or 760 band) serv ate setup.

3G Fiybarles
as the standa

1+ s narrow frame rate servos (such as Futaba $9256, $9251, BELS251), as well
others). Proper frame rate must be selected based on your servo's specifications.

To enter th d hold the SET button for 2 seconds until STATUS LED flashes. The 1520/760 LED will
light up indi etup mode. Push the transmitter rudder stick left or right to select the frame rate. For
example, if e left (or right) and STATUS LED turns green, the frame rate is setto 1520 s. To setitto
760 s, ther to be pushed fromthe center to the opposing end 3 times for the STATUS LED to turn red, indic
ating frame LS.

3G Flybarl 1 : Each setting valueis labeled on the 3G flybarless control unit with either green or red lettering, which

correspond e STATUS LED color. Subsequent setup mode is entered by a single press of the SET button. Setup mode
will exit if no activity is detected in 10 seconds.

3G FlybarlessHESMB NSRS % » STITHNEIRRERTE0 u sH#E ( WFutaba S9256 - S9251 - BLS251) » BILA/ESE3G Flybarlessid ERR760g)1E
T\ » BFRRT 760 u SR ABEARRES - —MR&ER1520 usHin - ARER15208HRET -

EATIBERTERT  [HTERLE)SET RERN2M - LR"STATUS R EEIE RIESRIIEPIE - BM520/M60"RINEER EIE TRERE  RVENRE ./
EiEaiRaE R - FIHERELOREFRNLONORBRZFRTEE  HIUWLOERESR L (HG) §F» "STATUSEREREE - RAREEBR1520 usHh
i BRRERFEE 60 u sFRIRE - LARBREPUBEERDOEEIEIRN - F"STATUSEREFRILE « TEENTE0 usHHf -

3G FlybarlessgyEtR : = S AR A EHFEET STATUSEEMRERNETE - BTETMEE SET' i — N EN T 88T - W2 107AHH
{HOEE - RIS EEFEE TR -

Green LED : 1520 ; s standard band
Red LED : 760 zs narrow band

fxIE . 1520 usE iR {F IR 2T

#LUE : 760 u sFE45{5] fRes

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
askatoid PGl

Standard/Narrow band mode
B8/ AR,

26




2.DS (digital) /AS (analog) servo selection

DS@H{i1~ASHE L {3 AR 28 28 1=

There is a direct correlation between servos' speed to gyro's performance. Faster servos are able to execute commands from the gyro

at faster and higher precision. Due to the high performance gyro sensors used in the 3G flybarless system, premium high speed digital
rudder servos are mandatory for optimal tail performance. Some of the recommended rudder servos include Align DS650, DS620,
DS520,D5420, Futaba S9257, S9256, $9254, S9253, or other servos with similar specifications.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET buttonto select DS/AS setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of DS/AS LED. Usingthe transmitter's rudder stick, select either digital servo DS mode (STATUS LED
is green),or analog servo AS mode (STATUS LED is red).

(iR 28 8N1F R E (NEEPE SR IH B ILAE - 13 AR a8 8FRIER - FIAELLENR FEFEREE LV E T - HEIRE SRR AL + HHFR3G FlybarlessEHHE R FLE
FrEEEE - FTLIESETERS FR H{I{GE:E » 2ALIGN DSE50 - DSE20 - DS520 - DS420 - Futaba S9257 - S9256 - S9254 -« S02535 Ei#H[E
re{iRss - LIESS{EE -

BRI : FIESET'RAVENIIEER ERT - BIE'SET RSB EDS/ASEIE - (DS /ASIERERE ) - FIFHDOREFBESIDS (STATUSRIRIE )
HMELAS ( STATUSBHLIE )G fR2S -

. caution]| Using an analog servo in DS mode will
Green LED : DS digital servo & E = cause damages to the servo.
Red LED : AS analog servo

e e fEDSIE T T8 AS L (B2 16 5 3K IR 284
112 : ASHLL R EE e

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
ELBB56ERRE

F Flybarless

digital / analog mode
S/ EEEELN

3. Rudder servo direction check and link adjustment
HEER AR S SO REREE

Move the transmitter rudder stick left/right, and check for the
reverse is done fromthe transmitter's REV (reverse) functi

dder servo. Ifneeded, servo

For tail pitch adjustment, center the rudder servo by eit ormal rate mode (non-heading
lock), or press and hold the SET button for 2 sec . ed and servo horn at 90 degrees,
adjustthelinkage length until tail pitch slider shown in diagram.

THRIERER - EEERQRERINO 2SR -

790G FlybarlesstDEepIESRTERTORHE SET 524D - (B
HEERREEEPIch ZRHEED -

 WEERRS - BUEERRERRGRBE20E - B3

=

Rudder pitch >
slider centered T ]
EPitch2hHEEad
i .-|-. -
(17T
Tail gears
FEeabmil ]

4.Gyro NOR/REYV setting

NOR“REVe#R £R1E K0 FEF &L

Lift up the helicopter by hand, and turn it to the left (yaw). Check if the rudder servo is applying correct compensation to the
right. If reversed, set the NOR/REV setting as follow.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select
NOR/REV setup mode, as indicated by the lighting of NOR/REV LED. Using the transmitter's rudder stick, select either NOR
(STATUS LED is green),or REV (STATUS LED is red).

IREBR % - AMEREEE - SEIRSEERTD QISR SERDQMERT] GIEEI Q8T - R TCSREEIEFD QIREILE - S BN E BollIER QEE -
WESIN : [ESETSR2ENIIEER BRI - BENOR /REVEIR - LITSEAEEE FNOR( STATUSRKRIE ) ZNREV ( STATUSRALIE ) -

Green LED : normal direction
Red LED : reverse direction
fiKlE  NORIED

#IE . REVzE

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
‘Eﬁﬁmm‘nmi#

W= vibariess

gyroscope direction settings
EIFEER R T

27




3.LIMIT rudder servo endpoint setting

LIMITERERBCESHAE

Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button repeatedly to select LIMIT setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of LIMIT LED. Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches the end, then
center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. Then push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider
reaches the end, then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. This completes the left and right

endpoint limit adjustment of servo travel. Insufficient servo travel will degrade helicopter performance, while excessive travel will
cause binding and damage rudder servo.

Frig SET'32 A0 E NIDREEREIRT - IR EERES (R P LIRELUE L - F#ELIMITER - S DOREFISS0N TR - (EREGHEER ZRIBX TR

[RE# » FHEF0FRPIE E) - F2RE " STATUS S NESRALENE - T ATEEELR  EESREREEDORNERTHESNORERER - BRI ER
OEFRCPIIRG-NED - 52704 "STATUS TEME FeliBRIEE - Ble oI iEERE  1TIEE NENE SR EHER M1 - TESR S SRS EE -

] ]

Mode 1 N Mode 1
Tail gears A0 Tail gears I

Mode 2 Eral Tt Mode 2 SR

Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches Push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider reaches

the end.then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the the end, then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds

STATUS LED to flash red. This completes the rudder endpoint limit for the STATUS LED to flash red.,This completes the

adjustment for the left side. rudder endpoint limit adjustmng or the right side.

A ORISR E) - BRI AREXNTIERER - MERLRP LTS A0 ORI IS G ) - R HE iE S N ITIEIRE & - 1B
#) - FRESTATUS RIS T AT iECiBE T O PIIES-T8) - F28) &8 STATUS T Oke T IEcCIEE ST

Flashing red LED indicates Caution
settings have been registered LN A .
HLIE RIBES 2R SCB 7T A

Ridder travel otting low 0% will not be
Jistered. Me al fix (movinglink ball closer to

center of servo needed for excessive servo travel

when LI 1[4 elow 50%.

Efiis R0s90% » $8I2G Flybarlessi§ -~ F5Ci8 » 5

t EZFENEEEE X ITE  FHEQRER

T T B b S PERE L EE -

End&olntllmltsettlnﬂs
TIE=5ETE

B EREREE

This setting i

(1) For small . : : ), set this setting to small helicopter (STATUS LED red). For larger helicopters such
as T-Rex : ting to large helicopter (STATUS LED green).

L S SMIR

(1) 2G Flybarle

' FIKITIE ﬁﬁmﬁﬁi%f?:@mmﬁﬂ 90 : T-REX250/45055: 8= /&l AR RET (RER"STATUS
FEIVE DR B .

DITDDuﬁﬁmiﬁiE%ﬁﬁﬁ BERS STATUSIETIERRE )

U: suitable for larger helicopters such as T-REX500/600/700

_ED: suitable for smaller helicopter such as T-REX 250/450
I EAAT-REX500/600/700 BV E &
415 © B FET-REX250/450/)\ AUE 5 1

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
EGE RIS aiRE

Flyh riess

Helicopter size selection
and servo delay settings
ANINEAEIEINEIEESEETE

(2) The DELAY function is utilized when slower rudder servo causes tail hunting (wagging). This can be observed after a
hovering pirouette comes to a stop. If tail hunting occurs, gradually increase DELAY value to eliminate it. For best
performance, DELAY value should be kept as low as possible without tail hunting.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select DELAY setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of DELAY LED. The choice of small or large helicopter is done by moving the transmitter rudder stick
left or right while observing the color of the STATUS LED. For small helicopters STATUS LED will be red, and large helicopter will be green.
The amount of servo delay is set by how far you push the rudder stick, followed by pushing the SET button.

R AT B R R kS A T B NATR e B ) SRR B

STEI ¢ i "SET ﬁﬂﬂh’i?\wﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁ EFEDELAYER - LIDOftERER N EL R PREE .
g0 : T-REX 250/450 ( STATUSRATIE ) » NP ARIEFR#MUIT-REXS00/600/700 ( STATUSRIKE ) » SZEEEREDELAY 2HIEL - 8RB SO RIS

H%%ﬁ g%%_ﬂﬁjﬁi DELAY" /& Rc PR 0% » EEEX TR ZHIER100% - MEFESIRLIDESERFEG- ) - Wig T SET §#ER - BlOE
EE fd JIF

28



Green LED for T-REX700 Gradually move the transmitter rudder stick until
T-REXTO0SRE BiRIE DELAY LEDbegins to flash, thedelay valueis 0%
at this point.

EEHETS BB AR 2 "DELAY "IBFIGEIRES - IEESR0%

Flybh riecs

0% when DELAY LED

begins flashing - - - -
DELAY [ RS 14E5 M b5 0% Continueto move the rudder stick until desired

delay value is needed, then press the SET button
to register the setting. Maximum is 100% delay,

Green LEDfor T-REX700

T.REX700:3 = A 451 ;ith rudder s_tick pushe:;:};;e end.
CEEEESAITER B8R  IEIR R FTRAVER
' T SET RS

Flybarfess

7.Sensitivity Adjustment REREE

For radio with built in gyro gain settings, gain can be adjusted directiy. For example, 50%-100% settin
0% - 100% gain in the heading lock mode ;50%-0% setting on the radio translates to 0%-100% gain in t

2 radio translates to
al (non-heading) lock

mode.

Actual gain value differs amongst servos and helicopters. The goal is to find the ma : ng. This can only
be done through actual flight tests.

The recommended starting point for transmitter's gyro gain setting s - ' i /ofor idle-up. Value should
be tuned under actual flight conditions by increasing to the maxin — ~

—R EECRSRER TIDEEREZ:: - O ERE/NGYROLEEEIRE TR 0+ EE(ES0%~100% » AIfRRIEREE

REENX/ RSN UER BIUFAMEMEE » — S5 7 ok COERERYENT ) HURTE T REIERSREL - PILISEE
P8 B PR TR AR E T EE -
ENETEBERTRER - MRS ERi RSt E (L0~
RS VTG EFAESHE - SHEERFRE - AFERE -
AT | For radios (IE Fu inq 0-100% as h
= For radio that use -100% scale(suc
R E A 0~ 100%H utaba » 53

0%LE - ZEBIKERROINESRTIEE - RI56H

ck gain scales, the recommended gain setting is 30% to 35%.
and Hitec), the recommended gain setting is 70%to 75%.

W ¢ SHERE B/A50~100%F1E28 » MR - HITEC - IR EESRER 10~75%I5 ¢

Specification
1.0Operating voltag s : DC 7.0perating humidity : 0%~95% 1 EFEER : DC 3V~B84V TR {ERAT - 0%~95%.

2.0perating curre : 8V  8.Dimension/Weight : 2 EEE - <B0MA @ 48V BR/EE
3.Rotational dete: e © +3 Control unit : 42x26.5x14.5mm/M6g 3 (E0IRE CAIFEEET - +300%sec  #9%)88 : 42426 5114 5mm/16g
4.Rudder yaw dete ' Sensor : 22.3x21.7x14mml9g A (SRR BB ¢ +500%/sec A SE 22,3021 T 14mmi9g

5.Sensor resoluti @®RoHS certification stamp 5 ARERERATAT + 120it(1 2(T5T) O T SROHSIEERE
6.0perating tempe 6IRIERET : -20C~65T

16.RCM-BL700M 500KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE ER=XIN#REZSZTR ALIGN l//

BATTERY &t : ALIGN Li-Poly 44.4V 5200mAh

Motor Pinion Gear | Main Rotor Blade Pitch C::::‘;(:) Throttle Curve RPM approx.
Pt e IR IREE =7 () K41 SHPSHEHR EheRERAHE

Hover E5F +5° 14 0/50/60/85/100% 1700~1800

690 Carbon 0° 18 85%Middlech 2200

12T Fiber Blades
BO0RH N e Idle 0 23 2400 A\
100/100/100/100/100%
+12° 57 2200

NOTE: 1. Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incorrect excess pitch setting will result poor
helicopter performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.
& 2. For the safeties of flight and helicopter structure, please do not equip the power of main blade over

2200 RPM.
- 1 BSRESIAE A SERE IR BRI S5 - AERAEAEENEFBELHEER NS RS e ERREERRENNSH -
AL BTMALS IIMEERIESRS » TR R BE2200RP -

29




RCM-BL700M MOTOR RCM-BL700M #f| 5;5E

Specification & 13

ry r ™
= | e
o Z%@%g — v
| @ Zo o ﬂl
° =0yo
= 1
J 2
L~
v | [
62.5 30.05
< pid >
KV KVIE[ 510KV(RPM/Y) Input voltage N DC 11.1~50 .4V
Stator Arms WA EH| 12 Magnet Poles i 230 1 10
Max continuous current &~ FHiaE 4| 90A Max instantaneous current & X E 7 150A(55ec)
Max continuous power £ #H§&I0ZE| 4000W Max instantaneous power £ xEERS 1) 500W(55ec)
Dimension Rr| Shaft 6x52x62.5mm | Weight B8 ox. 460g
Hlustration EiFTEE
Red
L
- Brushless
|:. Mﬂtor | B%‘e .
3 Black ottle Signal
(Receiver)
PSRN )

The motor rotates in differ
please switc two cable

G2l 55 3= 2 ) 28

pbrand ESCs. Ifthe wrong rotating direction happens,
ates in right direction.

HOEERE - FARENE FERRNEREMEIEENT -

16.SUGGESTIONS FOR ESC SETTING ESC #ml38 %2332 Ei2 &R ALIGN

/4

Suggestedtouse 12S Lipo HV (High Voleage ) 80 Amp or higher ESC for T-REX 700E. Such as CASTLEICEHV S80ESC and
KONTRONIK JIVE 80+HV. Suggested the maxium pitch: not exceed 13 degree. Under this circumstance will have a stable
3D flights and avoid the ESC overloading protect activate. Settingthe pitch as 13~14 degree doesn’t really enhance the
efficiency butincreasing current, temperature, and shorten the flight time.

If you want to set the maxium pitch to 13~14 degree, suggestedto use CASTLE HV110, CASTLE ICE HV 125,
KONTRONIK POWERJIVE 120+HV, and higher ESC to make sure it works property.

T-REATOOE BFFAMB12S Lipo HV (High Voleage ) 80 Ampll £ 2ESC » {EREIICASTLE ICE HV S0ESC KONTRONIK JVE 80+HV 2 F & K
FREREREDEBIIE - ERETEASEEFEFCIMRITTEMETHBESCE ) BRIFRE - FRARERTI-TIEHEEND DL AEETRELET »
RMERAEM - ESEH - BEARCTEE  SS2FEXAREEER1-14ER - BEEAW CASTLE HV 110, CASTLE ICE HV 125,
KONTRONIK POWERJIVE 120+HY Ll £ 2ZESC: H{RESCIEE T

% For CASTLE ICE HV 80 series and higher ESC, please set with choiceno. 2:Set current Limiting on "Insensitive ",
suitable for helicopter mode

* CASTLE ICE HY 60 # 5L EESC » SEffETIaR iESE B :Current Limiting 82 &7t "Insensitive "EF#MET B2FEEE -

% For KONTRONIK JIVE 80+HV series and higher ESC, please set withMode10"KSA Mode." If setas "Mode 4," the

overloading protection may activate when pitch setting is bigger than 12 degree.

* KONTRONIK JIVE 80+HY 251 LL FESC BB IR E "Mode 10"KSA Mode - EE2EH2 " Mode 4" » EPitch BEA R 2B O EEEE§)iEH
fREE -

When choosing the ESC without build in BEC, you will need to external BEC (RCE-B6X) and 7.4V Lipo battery.
2 F EEEBE CRUES CBS . AN BB Z TUBE C (RCE-BOX) 827 . 4V Lipo=it

30




17 - 3G FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK ®iosiasEs AUIGN

(/4

)

+F 8K BEEI3ZR

—
1
—

Swashplate jumps up/
down 3 times horizontally

S/ ©)]

initialization. |

MERMD D

Swashplate jumps up and
down 3 times| horizontally
represents successful

Helicopter tilting direction

[Step1 581

Turn on Transmitter, and then receiver power.
THEETRER - BRSFEWEER -

| Step2 H®2

3G Flybarless system will go through initialization process, as
indicated by flashing of all LED's. Do not move the helicopter or
transmitter sticks until initialization process completes.

LtHE53G Flybarlessidl| 2215 IBSTATUSEDIR~ A REVERE) « B0RHESR
MU e)ET - LIFIPRRERERSEN G L2 -

| Step3 &3

The completion of initialization process is indicated by the rapid
up and down motion of swashplate 3 times while remaining level.
Should the swashplate jumps up and down at a tilted position,
the flybarless system initial setup need to be performed again.
(Refer to page 23 Flybarless system initial setup)

The pitch of helicopter will remain locked until successful
initialization. If the initialization process is unable to complete,
with STATUS LED blinking red, Re-check all connections, and
perform another reboot with helicopter remain stationary.

Following successful initializatio ss, green STATUS LED
indicates rnudder is in heading loc while red LED indicates
normal non-heading mode. (Refer tc 29 Gain Adjustment)

?ﬂEm %Dﬁ?‘* lﬁ':' BLEN="1 - T STEH
=i = &N RRIRE

mn LR FE [ STATUS

. ‘ﬁ?iﬁﬁ@ﬁ%%&ﬁﬁ‘ﬁiﬁiﬁi TSR E5T
2 E%Eﬂﬁﬁfﬁ F B NCAY BHE TR T\, * TR a9 3F iH e

(FEESSR

Green=rudderin heading lock mode
Red=rudderinnormal mode

HRI8 MERLIRER I
#IIE RERE FFH BRI

Flybariess

Swashplate correction *‘“jwf""?.‘.-.-
direction S I

+FRELEDD

Stepd $8H4

Tilt the helicopter forward and swashplate should tilt back to
compensate. If reversed, perform the flybarless initial setup again and
adjust the elevator reverse setting (Refer to page 25 E:REV setup)

i EX WERIIR - FEREEA+FROEELE - WRRE - BFHEFlybarless

IRERETREARERMMERIZEDD - (FLFE0E EREVAFIRICES
Eﬁﬂﬁmﬁﬁ

Helicopter tilting direction
MEEIERDO




Step5 #H&5

Helicopter tilting

direction Tilt the helicopter to the right and swashplate should tilt left to
MEERAE compensate. If reversed, performthe flybarless initial setup again
and adjust the aileron reverse setting (Refer to page26 A:REV setup)
< BERMTHIE  RREES+FBOLISE - WRE - EHHEAFlybarless
RERIVCEFEIEBRIZELD - (WABMD: - 255208 AREVEIFEE
BN R ERT)
Swashplate correction 2 |Step6 &6
direction = With throttle stick all the way up (and down), and cyclic stick all
+F8IEERE <7 the wayleft/right and up/down, check for any binding on the

swashplate. If binding occurs, perform the flybarless initial
setup again and adjust the endpoint limits.

fndP R RS REE - UHERLORAIBREIE - +FHRIFES
s - WRHBLUABREN FlybarlessiRERIVERETE -

(Step7 S &7

Check the center of gravity (CG) and adjust component placement
until CG point is right on the main shaft of the helicopter.

BEREAMEDESEEF CAREAMESE VISR PR FEUE -
|Step8 s
With all above steps checked, restart the system and begin flight test.
EEMBIELRS - BXH# - STEHEMIEF®RE N RITHR -

Helicopter tilting
direction

MEEHNDE

HELICOPTER CG CHECK PROCEDURE BF###&ENGHRE X

After installed the battery, hold the helicopter as shown.
Once the helicopter stops rotating, the helicopter's

CG can be seen at where the head is pointing

relative to the main shaft.

EHEEE - HEAMIBERRE - FTEFMFLIEINERER
#WEEoE » EEEINERTHS (8T ) UE -

Helicopter head should be level with
main shaft, or slightly lower. than the

main shaft to ensure the center: . /
gravity is maintained during flight. | ) ﬂf

MEMREND

18.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING smiTaneRease

Please practice simulation flight before real flying #F¢7g@EF g SRS RRT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on thecomputer through
simulator software sold on the market. Do a simulation flightuntil you familiarize your fingers
with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter
point to yourseilf.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low", "Aileron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

DRIFERERMSRITRRZEOIR] - BREF#MT - FTETERERRTIEE - —HEE8N - BZEHREST.
LEEREHEREERINE - LUETRT S LRERT - AGSTEDORERE - I AENEE - BEIFETAMIES
SEERSD -

1. EF MR (ERERARE) - IHEFENMENEEC -

2 REBRIPEESENSER (SUIFHRIFLOINWTE) - TRERBBFIS/E - 8IRA/6 - AEMel/ RRIOOIRL/ 58
FISIN -

JEERONFEHEEES - FEERBELRER - FiekEBAESRLNIESHRZEG -

32



Mode 1 Mode 2 lllustration @7

: Move left Move right :
Ail =l - -
ileron &%
Rotate left Rotate right .
~ L&l FimTil ) J
Fly forward Fly backward
- e wE =

Elevator [/ 514

, Forward rotate
=l

Throttle ;fF5

Rudder 53

Flight adjustment and noti

&C&UT;N

Check ifthe
Check ifthe
OBRIER i
Or3g g 325 1Z 1T 28

&CEUT!%N

.

' M,, i\l’&-'-l’ w-q’iwlu', lf_.-/.“f o o dueflea w XJ,'JW il sl

If there are othe ontrol aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you are using.
Frequency inte ce can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
RERCBEEMERERE @ SiERfeEE - WS EEERHEEE - HEME RS SN TBEHEEN A X IMENEE

al

=]

ke

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR ZE&)fl{Z L=

Mode 1 Mode 2

&C&UT%)N &c%mgu

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check if the throttle stick is set at

frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position. 4 1 i f—:ig[l HEE

turn on the transmitter. st BP IR R B E - l T -

B oML 2 B EMABEEERE R - AR R 5ERBPIERE }

FERS -

% Check the movement. ©)Are the rudders moving according to the controls?

* ENETESR ©Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
ChRftESEEERGaEE 7
CRES B 2R SRR S T EERE R -

ON! Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
FohHRTEE1EE ETERAER RAFNEIRITSA K i R (PR F 23T -

33




This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback fromthe ground to flybarless sensors, resulting in over-corrections.

MEAMERZTINE L - ERCHRERNREAELEERE - BERATIHREABENINEFRVAXANAEHE TR HRARES - CBEFGRER
R ZERERZL -

Rubber skid stoppers

installed
ErESaE

&C{MJTIGM
B
If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the

sensor, and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trimis applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.
EF ME NG TFROEERESZENNRE - BB ERBRE - LWREDZ SR+ 812 ERICERRE - LIRS S22 7 2 1B -
OEERE SRR TFRIZLER/KER - KMBSMEEEFBEEZL » —EIRElREIEZELEDORERE -

Main rotor adjustments RSV ERE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look atthe spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1 BB AEP— ST RRAR R - 5 TEHRERNE FEReC - HEERFARSE -
2 BiEpEiEar RSN BEL - ARERRNES - {ERBAISIRTE e REE) -
SRR R (R M e B R &2 EER - AIFEERE JRIR—<RRES

A.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too age rod (A) for regular trim.
kage rod (A) for regular trim.

nt. If one blade is

B. iesR B E) b BN e L he = 2 MERR(PITCH)@ /) » 5538

AT

Tracking adjustment is very da : mthe Color mark BFEaciRa) £ hes

Incorrect tracki :
to make suret . After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitc : en hovering.

A EHEHGE BN B =il U ENED - (PHERENEMEEEEE -

LR EE - §E itch

FLIGHT ADJ NT AND NOTICE #R{TERRRIR

© During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10m diagonally behind the helicopter.
ORiTlT - SBIMTEASEELDRD 10/ -

AT
(Z)Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
(CFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
Ot e 2B AT ERD -
ORIMOIZE  BLUASERFRRNSERZINRSES -

&wmumﬁ| Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
2 S |REEARBRERITIERSRERT -

STEP1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE ;&P

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly reduce the throttle to Mode 1
bring the helicopter back down. Keep practicing this action untilyou control

the throttle smoothly.
OEEFMRIEHNE - BEEEDPIARMET - FEFEREILhE AR T
E R ESHPIESIER -

34




STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE &/EF0Ff=2HlizEs

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left and right, slowly
move the aileron and elevator sticks in the opposite direction to fly back
to its original position.

1 IRBFIEEBPIER -

2EEHARKIET - BEQER/ @R/ QI/O6 - 88kE BEERAAEER
Al E R A RIEI R -

AET

©If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position
diagonally behind the helicopter 10m and continue practicing.

©If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue
practicing.

OZEFHWHMRREY - SEEHFITE S - ARBHECHUES ERBIEED VLR BRiERE -

ORUEFMREHILE @ B EERH - TREFME VAR BIlRRES -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING AMAfeiR{F&SE

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the

rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.
1 1SS EBPIER -

2. IEF MMATEE T oG - RREEROB UL ERERILFER BROFFIE -

STEP 4 ;
After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on the ground and practice within the ci increase your accuracy.
©You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. -

ERE1S step1~3 SHERGE 5 - i - EEE S EEENBEENRE R - CUBIIHFREREER - e N
COBIMENEIERITINE - (RO LIES ) e EE - 2N
e\
=7
___________ )

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACT
After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side g i Step1 to 4. Then repeat the Step1 to 4
by standing right in front of the helicopter.

BINESstep1~48M R S - IO EH B F# RS IS wEste BEERE -

ADJUSTMEN Eh{'F e
Slowly raise the d just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to correct the action if the helicopter
leans in a differ

1BEFHEEBFIER IR TN - EESMIERRESE - AR -
1.Adjustment der trim
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean left/right...
When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.

BRSOt iHEs

TEFMIE2ERET - MBEL S0 ORE .
OoRBE - WEDLRE -

BLRE - WAL GRE -

2.Adjustment of elevator trim
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean forward/
backward...
When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans backward, adjust the trim up.

AR I A e

L E5 #IE 2T - MREaIED DR .

OEIREE » @0 THE -

O#REE - WEo CRE -
3.Adjustment of Aileron trim

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body lean left/right...
When leans right, adjust the trimto left side.
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.

Forward Backward

ElIEES =%

BRI MR " Right
T EF#M FIERE - B8 T/ a0ER:E. .. o

OoRBE - WEE0IHE -
O lRTSE » W8GR -

35




19 ~ 3G FLYBARLESS FLIGHT TEST PROCEDURE ®{7AEZE ALIGN I//

With the helicopter hovering, observe for any rapid left/right or forward/aft oscillations. If forward/aft oscillation is observed, land the
helicopter, turn the ELE gain dial counterclockwise gradually, and test again. Do this until oscillation disappears.

THEAMLIEERT - SREFRBIORABESSMERERERIRS - WREHEBEENBE - RIS RIS REHR Bliedt - LUV ICREEIRIZIERE -

’_et the dial to 12 o'clock position as starting point
EEYIRTERI12EAQ

Elevator gain adjustment dial
F e i % S BA R R 6

Forward/back oscillation
Decrease ELE gain AIE R
ag [FELERE

Flybariess

If left/right oscillation is observed, land the helicopter, turnthe AlIL gain dial counterclockwise gradually, and test again.

Do this until oscillation disappears.
WRR[CGHEE) - Eﬂ%ﬁuﬁﬂ%mﬂﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ LU RERIOEERE -

Set the dialto 12 o'clock position as starting point
BE R 28 ER G

Aileron gain adjustment dial
Bl 32 S 0A A

DecreaseAlL gain
a3 REAILRRE

erved, reduce the elevator gyro gain. If the

eat test until the oscillation is eliminated. Similar
leted, the helicopter cyclic rate can be tuned using

age, faster the rollfflip rate. Exponential can also be added on the

Put the helicopter into fast forward flight from hoveri
hellcupter pitches up, or responds slowly, increase th

transmitter's swash AlIL and EL
transmitter to soften the sensitivit

PRASTR DI RRALER
WREHMED T
B+ EESTaEE ik
RELELRE - [HaEE ’ LR = mammm&x%aag
fEEIEXPLUEII{EGE ° . ZFlybarlesspig{H EiRRTH) JUI0000] ~ Forward Flight
e RS RS BIERT

//4

20 - SETUP EXAMPLES RiTwitRERRRE ALIGN

Using Futaba12ZH transmitter as an example [JFataba12ZH&2 56|

With emphasis on stability With em&hasis on agility
BEEt B

Main blade pitch Settings(Collective Pitch Settings) Main blade pitch : 10-12 Main blade pitch 12 ~14
HHRFIFEEMTE (REBREIE) swash pitch : 38%~44% swash pitch : 44%~50%
Cyclic pitch settings Cyclic Pitch 10 {EE&EE10° Cyclic Pitch 12" (&&= &Ep612°
(Adjust while in DIR mode using AIL/ELE swash AFR) swash Aileron : 65% swash Aileron : 75%
BRI E (AAEDIREN TRE) Elevator : 65% Elevator : 75%
Aileron and Elevator swashplate mixing ratio settings swash Aileron : =63% swash Aileron : =75%
S BAHEREERERE Elevator : =65% Elevator : =75%
Aileron and Elevator gyro gain settings 12 o'clock direction(50%) 11 o'clock direction(40%)
B SRR IHE RE R TE 1285E D E(50%) 1ME5EDE(40%)
&munou While in DIR setup mode, the transmitter’'s CCPM swash mixing values for aileron and elevator represent CYCLIC pitch

E values. These values affect the cyclic roll rates on the aileron and elevator in flying condition. Higher values translate

to faster cyclic roll rates. If cyclic roll rate is not improved with increased swash mixing values, this is due to
insufficient cyclic pitch. When this happens, cyclic pitch can be increased through the flybarless setup procedure.
Maximum cyclic pitch should be limited at 14 degrees.

E P48 FHICCMP+-F IR PR SWASHRS ' DIRRI R TE @R SR ER - AileroniEE|evatorth BRI /AR BIRBRIEAET /) - RS BRI
BIAERIK : MR, TAllerontdElevatorth S/ ER) X VT FELR M) ) - RS EERERR - BS5HERSSIDEREAFERER
FTERGAE - FENBEHERRETED - SERESHRIL - BRI EE14° RE -

36




(/4

21 - TROUBLESHOOTING ®m{TdiRnsER ALIGN
'\ Problem Cause Solution
ik n R & 3| wR
Tg':&ﬁg Tracking is Off oty 08 rods are not even Adjust length of pitch linkage rods (A)
i 48T g 82 PITCHER REFEAEL REERARE
Adjust pitch linkage rods (A) to reduce pitch
: : by 4 to 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed
Excessive pitch should be around 1700~1800RPM.
Headspeed too low FHRRHIPITCHRES SRR A ) S EP Y] + 4~5F
TIERBERE (IF R0 = HE ¥ A K1 1700~ 1600RPM)
. . Increase throttle curve at hovering point
Htove\rlng th:rottle curveistoo low ontransmitter (around 60%)
Hover RS A S RSP ISR (#050%)
=t Adjust pitch linkage rods (A) to increase
ot enough pitch Chould be around 1700~1800RPM. e
Headspeed too high ERRREIPITCHIRFE HEER(A)EEPItch#) +4~58 .
TIERBERS (B IF A+ 1700~ 1800RPM)
:i%v%;g%gﬂgi%?gttle curveistoo high E':ﬁ;en?istfetrh{:rgﬁniluﬁrggﬁ?t hovering point on
o | SB{E S R BB P B4R ($060%)
Egﬁﬂﬂﬁg‘:féﬁ'ég,‘;;”g? rﬂ‘é’;ﬂ? Rudder_niutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
response when centering rudder EhUHERENE SHEPIIH
stick. . .
Rudder ENEEROE—BRE « SIS EOR Rudder gyro gain too low gain
Response WOHER PT] Bk - ERESIEE - #5 EfRfRERERE
ERAATREIUEL -
RfuRE Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) . .
Rudder gyro gaintoo high
at hover or full throttle EREEE RS
ERIATHFIFERTOROIERE - EIRERRE
o e ELE gain dial on control box
Forward/aft oscillation when Elevator clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until
elevatoris applied B gy on is eliminated.
Helicopter front bobbles (nods) EH10EMOT  ERETEENE
during forward flight. ] ]
EERITI  BIEYTE Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
Oscillation EaiEzE - 250 - 158
du;";;‘im Left/right oscill Turn the AIL gain dial on control box
] A . . counterclockwise, 10 degrees at a time
:lleron is applie Y ETERES until oscillation is eliminated.
BN R = RS R SHIE R R S R SR
ut cause MI0ERLT,  ERZEEE
o Wom servo, or slack in control links | Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
OESEEl  EhlEEREL EHalirzE - E1F0R - IR
Tum the ELE gain dial on control box
opt es up during . clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until drifting
Elevator gyro gaintoo low is eliminated.
AL FriRprR S inE SRR 121 38 VB SR R R USRS
Drifting BN0ELT BEZEEUE
during flight
RITEI _ _ _ Tumn the AlIL gain dial on control box
Aileron input causes helicopterto | ajjeron gyro gain too low clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until drifting
Eirift | B I R is eliminated.
B REIFRTE TSt SE8E E05 28 0T HRATRR S R LR SR » USRS
BEN0ERALT FRZEEUE
Roll rate too low Increase the swashplate AFR in ransmitter
FRERRE A REITEASwash AFRIE - BEEMER
Slow Forward/Aft/L eft/Right
input response
. . Roll rate still slow after swash afr Go back through the DIR setup procedure
ARG RITEIFRE RIS adjustment, cyclic pitch too low and increase the cyclic pitch.
Control EERE R RO TERS - BEEE SINENDIRET, » ES AN ERFEEEE
Response e
EN{E S IE
Roll rate too high Decrease the swashplate AFR in transmitter
Sensitive Forward/Aft/Left/Right R EE R A EEEZEASwash AFRIE » BEREER
input response
ARG RTEIFR B RE
Roll rate still too fast after swash afr | Go back through the DIR setup procedure
adjustment, cyclic pitch too high and decrease the cyclic pitch.
EERERERDARDRG - CEASRES | SME/DRETD 2T WERESEEE

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
s{EfseLl TR - (DABRNEERE - BUENFLLR U OBEIE R R I8 S0 E BTN ERE -

37




22- Q& A murz AUIGN I//

asall

asad

aad |

auill
Qs
a:dD ¢

quad
auld

w9

a:h()

a:h ]
a:hZ
a:hJ

a4

Pitches up during fast forward flight.

(1)Elevator gyro gain too low, increase the elevator gain by gradually turning the ELE dial clockwise.
(2)Elevator trim not centered. Check if helicopter is tilting backwards during hover.
RERTREARBET LS -

(1ELEREAE » EEMSELER Eieil BIS T DM & -

(2)ELECPTTESA % » EAGIS BT - EFBPIEESHE -

Insufficient gain during flight, but increasing gain results in oscillation.

1)Check and resolve possible mechanical vibration from helicopter.
2)Use softer sensor mounting foam, or double up the stock sensor foam.
(3)Relocate the sensor to location less prone to vibration.

ROFKBERE  REERSES BT EE °
(INBEERRESHER=N ' WEREETIEERE -
()R EEE M A EE REREE — 2P E R e -
(38 s BRI EFRE-M= RBVUE -

Drlftlng during 3D maneuvers.
1)Increase AIL and ELE gain by tuming both dials clockwise.
2)Check if cgcllc servos are too slow (minimum 0.1sec / 60 degrees)

%ﬁ@ﬁﬁ %gﬁiﬂ IRESET DR & -

DM EER+FROORBESES ( REBBEFERE 1secBOELIPRE ) -

Unstable hover, control inputs are too sensitive.
Decrease the aileron and elevator ATV(AFR) value on the transmitter. For CCPM machines, decrease swashplate mixing
percentage on the transmitter. In addition, exponential can be added to aileron and elevator channels.

FREANEE - RAIFAEERR <

T IHE BIPRAILRELEMATY (AFR) {8 ( CCPMET, - EIESwashth® ) » B NIEXPEIRTE  LIESEBOEE

After increasing the ATV(AFR) of aileron and elevator, 3D roll rates are still not enough.
Go back through the DIR setup procedure and use larger cyclic pitch.

EISAILRELEMIATV (AFR) - (B3DR{THIBEERAE RS «
S3E ADIRET, » BERALEEEEEE -

Hellcupter oscillates after fast forward flight or after tumbles.
1)Gradually reduce both AlL and ELE gain by turning them countercloc
2)Use harder head dampener.

EFEEERTURBRFILE  ASTHEMBBRR <
(1) b5 TaH B AR 68 LRV A B RS e » LIS RFEH10E Y
(2)F leR=Eb R T EBSBNEEVIREBER - A BRI 122 -

While in flybarless setup mode, unable to complet
Disable all trims/subtrims on the transmitter.

EAFlybarlessEFE » BZIEFIZARELE - AIL{T
8 E T s BIP I inlgE -

Incorrect CCPM mixing after initial flybarl
(1) Trim/subtrims not zeroed out on transmitte
Ezgﬂﬁer any trim adjustments are done on tran
3)Please turn off the sw ing, Linkage Com
the transmitter .
ZREFlybarlessE8E » {BC
|: ]EF\FbearIESSE&EH%ﬂEH

5 setuR procedure needto be performed again. ) )
X, Mixing, Acceleration and other collective mixing functions in

- Swash Mix - Mixing - AccelerationF E2#E LhEE -

s system powers up with LED flashing, but swashplate did not jump 3 times, pitch is locked, unable to
ate the initialization process.

E1;Possible movement during initialization process. Make sure helicopter is absolutely stationary.

2)If STATUS LED flashes red, check the connection between flybarless controller and sensor.

3G FlybarlessERIR RPHUBIER + +FREARELE - PITHRIRGE - MBIRFITABIEENE
(NERFES#LARE®IL  ATIRFIES -
(2)BEURSTATUSHFRIZWM— EPIE - EREETEIREE EEGEERE -

| noticed swashplate tilts slightly at extreme pitch due to servo interactions, should | make efforts to level it out?

No. Level the swashplate at 0 degrees using subtrims ONLY in DIR setup mode. (please refer to page 23 step1.3)

End point swashplate interactions are automatically compensated by the 3G system while in flight.

+FEEDIEERREUEHRTEEMIAT . REESMBTIEERERINKER -

&« EDIRENEFFIAMMBE(Subtims)i§+FROEFFERENF(EMFE23E T8 3) EFERTE  SCRREEMEL+FREIEESLUE -

| want to trim the heli differently for different flight conditions.

After initial DIR setup is complete, the trim tabs on your TX can be used to trim the heli. Use your TX's flight condition functions to
have multiple trim settings. Do not adjust the subtrim unless you are in the DIR setup mode!

WA EHARRTRIVBBRIARERE -

EDIREIEREFNE  IKERIRITEIV—/Y/SD/F 3C) » EAERESEN W BAESIEFFEINE » FEDIRETVT » A OIEEEAREE(Subtrims) «

What adjustments can | make on the transmitter after the DIR setup has been completed?

You can adjust the trim tabs, dual rates, exponential, collective pitch, and ail/elev swash AFR (for roll rate). Again do NOT adjust
the subtrims unless followed by repeating of DIR setup steps.

TERERED IRIRTIEE, B RE IR HAEERL -

—HRREBEIVE AR LUERL PR EIREREEE A - AIEE(rim tabs) - feBEA/)\§)(dual rates, exponential) - SEERYRER(collective pitch) -
HE BB B &S ail/elev swash AFR (for roll rate)) -

During step 5 of DIR setup mode, oniy aileron swash mixing was mentioned. Should | set elevator swash mixing as well?
No. The 3G system automatically calculates a cyclic ring based on the aileron swash mix percentage. Setting of elevator swash
mix has no affect on the 3G system. Set the cyclic pitch by the aileron swash mix & just use the same value for elevator.
ESRD-BREERER /OURANERRNAE -

IGRMEERROE  TEDGE+FTE—EREET  ILIEAEERBRFEEAER  FTHEEBUENH EEEEEET -

38



www.align.com.

www.ali

www.align.com.
www.align.com.tw

www.align.«

Specifications & Equipm ent/iR 1S fic {i& :

Length/#£ 5 £:1328mm
Height/t# 5 5:408mm

Main Blade Length/ZF & £:690mm

Main Rotor Diameter/jEZ B &:1562mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EEEE & :281Tmm
Motor Drive Gear/553Z&58m: 12T

Main Drive Gear/= E585:115T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EiE8) X E5:104T
Drive Gear Ratio/EéfE &)t : 1:9.58:4.33
Weight(With Motor)/ZE¥ & (S 53¥): 2830g
Flying Weight/£fic &: Approx. 4700g

208mm
-«
408mm

S hEEsEEARINTEIR . S)

AULIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN Part1 2010.Apr.s0 coossz



